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కࡌ ࠼ߦࡐ (ࡹటऱڝ ࡱ࠼ߦࡐ)

ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ బݥण݋ అంచࡱߕ
 2024-2025

ङߙ࢑ࡓ  
ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ 
Revenue Income

820.90

 ࡽటߧڒ
ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ 
Capital Income

501.42

܊ߦݟ ऱܿ మ࠾ࡍ 
అݞछ झߘ  ࡱ
Deposits and 
Advances

48.17

తफ࠭࠴ 1370.49

క߱ ࠼ߦࡐ (ࡹటऱڝ ࡱ࠼ߦࡐ)

ఖࡏऐ ࡱ బݥण݋ అంచࡱߕ
 2024-2025

ङߙ࢑ࡓ  ఖࡏऐ  
Revenue Expenses 614.60
ऐࡏఖ ࡽటߧڒ  
Capital Expenses 779.93
ం࠱߮ࡎ ߤࡹ ऱܿ
Loan Repayments 18.12

܊ߦݟ ऱܿ మ࠾ࡍ 
అݞछ झߘ  ࡱ
Deposits and 
Advances

48.17

తफ࠭࠴ 1460.82

࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋
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ङߙ࢑ࡓ  ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ - REVENUE INCOME

݋ంڞఅ ࠆఅ ݭࣛ
Head of Account

 బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimate
 2024-25

షओߖ फޒ
Ratio %

పߘऒ ల వలన ఆ޳య࠭
Tax Revenue 349.99       42.63%

అ࣌ߤन ߙ࢑ࡓङ
Assigned Revenue 45.32         5.52%

ऱߦ  ߤ݈ ࡱయ࠭޳ఇతర ఆ ࠾ࡍమ ۃంߖ
Townplanning and other Income 68.43         8.34%

झߤ࣊ࡷ घݟఅ ࠾ࡍమ ࡱ܌߹  व࣋दܽߖ ࢟ 
ࡱणࡎۧ
Licence Fees and Administrative Charges

25.98         3.17%

అమघ క࠭ࡱ మ࠾ࡍ అ޺भࡱ
Sales and Rents 3.22           0.39%
एࡓࠪ ङ࠮ࡓ ࠾ࡍమ ݋ న࢟ܽࡔ 
ఎంటवࡕओ ࣒ܐ
Market and Remunarative Enterprises

43.86         5.34%

࢐ట࡛ సౖ߭ऱ మݟ .܊ .࠿ ࠾ࡍ
Water Supply and UGD 81.55         9.93%

ఇతర ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ
other Income (Salaries-010, Interests etc.,) 202.56       24.68%

తफ࠭ -Total࠴ 820.90       100.00%

ङߙ࢑ࡓ  ఖࡏऐ  REVENUE - ࡱ
EXPENDITURE

݋ంڞఅ ࠆఅ ݭࣛ
Head of Account

 బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimate
 2024-25

షओߖ फޒ
Ratio %

ࡱత࠭܋
Salaries 209.70       34.12%

రछߖ హణ ఖࡏऐ ࡱ
Operational Expenses 198.87       32.36%

రछߖ ࠾ࡍऱ మࡏ߮ࡍ హణ
Repairs and Maintenance 140.49       22.86%

అݟघ व࣋दܽߖ ࡱणࡎۧ ࢟
Administrative Charges 54.87         8.93%

ఇతర ఖࡏऐ ࡱ
Other Expenses 10.67         1.74%

తफ࠭ - Total࠴ 614.60       100.00%

࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

(Rs in CR) (ࡹటऱڝ ࡱయߦࡐ)

(Rs in CR)  (ࡹటऱڝ ࡱయߦࡐ)
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      ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of Account

CODES 
झݭڝ

 ࡹ 2022-2023
ఆ޳య࠭ Actuals

బݥण݋ అంచࡱߕ 
2023-24 Budget 

Estimates

సవࡍంۨన  బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

2023-24 Revised 
Budget  Estimates

బݥण݋ అంచࡱߕ 
2024-25 Budget 

Estimates

Opening Balance (A) 
లछߖ రంభࡌߵ

271,77,68,515 311,99,35,731 424,46,37,256 388,03,94,256

క  - INFLOWࡌ 

Revenue Income 
ङߙ࢑ࡓ  
ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ

1 665,81,58,023 859,11,50,900 748,02,13,000 820,89,90,000

Capital Income 
 ࡽటߧڒ
ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ

3 179,90,50,760 444,43,49,000 320,58,45,000 501,41,91,000

Deposits and 
Advances ܊ߦݟ ऱܿ 
మ࠾ࡍ 
అݞछ झߘ ࡱ

6&7 42,53,26,201 69,71,00,000 45,85,00,000 48,17,00,000

Total Inflow (B) 
తफ࠭࠴

888,25,34,984 1373,25,99,900 1114,45,58,000 1370,48,81,000

߱క  - OUTFLOW:

Revenue Expenses 
ङߙ࢑ࡓ  ఖࡏऐ

2 577,77,90,936 697,76,42,000 603,23,08,000 614,60,01,000

Capital Expenses 
ऐࡏఖ  ࡽటߧڒ

4 97,13,19,799 634,30,62,000 483,68,25,000 779,93,11,000

Loan Repayments 
झ݋ం࠱ ߮ ࡎ ߤࡹ

5 18,12,29,307 18,11,68,000 18,11,68,000 18,11,68,000

Deposits and 
Advances ܊ߦݟ ऱܿ 
మ࠾ࡍ 
అݞछ झߘ ࡱ

6&7 42,53,26,201 69,71,00,000 45,85,00,000 48,17,00,000

Total Out Flow (C ) 
తफ࠭࠴

735,56,66,243 1419,89,72,000 1150,88,01,000 1460,81,80,000

Closing Balance
(A+B-C) అంతङ  
లछߖ

424,46,37,256 265,35,63,631 388,03,94,256 297,70,95,256

࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋
బݥण࢑ ݋వర࠭ࡱ
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 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

 ࡹ  2022-23
ఆ޳య࠭

Income

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
Revised 
Budget 

Estimates 
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ
ङߙ࢑ࡓ  ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ
TAX REVENUES

ऒߘల ࠬద ప࡮సब  ࢁڣ  
Vacant Land Tax 110-01-02 35,16,89,508 24,00,00,000 24,00,00,000 28,80,00,000

జనరࡽ పߘऒ
Property Tax 110-01-01 140,16,67,728 197,59,15,000 197,59,15,000 237,10,98,000

छࡶࡕ  మ࠾ࡍ ఇతర 
ऴపࠜతछ छࡎస - ࡱఖࢡ   ࣆ
ࡱणࡎ۸
Service Charges in lieu of 
Property Tax from Railways

110-01-06 2,01,15,138 44,10,00,000 44,10,00,000 44,10,00,000

ఆ న݇గ࡛ పߘऒ ల 
 తంࢡ 35 ࡹݡంࠪݟ
వࡱࣇ
35% of demand collected on 
taxes of autonagar

110-80-01 1,54,16,846 2,65,17,000 2,65,17,000 3,04,95,000

ఆࣄफ పߘऒ ओࡏࠪ ࡏ߮   
ట వలన వ۪ऐ࠾ۯ  
ఆ޳యం
Income on Transfer of 
Immovable Properties

140-40-10 7,02,79,000 10,53,88,000 10,53,88,000 11,60,00,000

వృޒफ పߘऒ ࡱ
Professional Tax

120-10-03 19,81,94,495 24,12,00,000 24,12,00,000 25,32,60,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 205,73,62,715 303,00,20,000 303,00,20,000 349,98,53,000

ఇతర ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ
ASSIGNED REVENUES

ऒߘ࢐హన࠭ల ప ࡏܼ࠵  
నషद పࣔࡍరం
Compensation in lieu of 
Motor Vehicles Tax

120-20-02 0 12,00,000 12,00,000 12,00,000

ఆࣄफ పߘऒ  వలన నషद 
పࣔࡍరం ޳छ యం޳ఆ ࡌ
Property Tax Compensation 
due to exemption to 
Property Tax

120-30-01 0 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

दࣃ  ంݢ ߩङ ܾ
Stamp duty

120-10-01 32,72,76,245 44,00,00,000 44,00,00,000 45,00,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

32,72,76,245 44,32,00,000 44,32,00,000 45,32,00,000

ऱߦ   ߤ݈ ۃంߖ
Town Planning & Other 
Receipts

భవన ࡌߖघ ణ࠭ల వలన 
झߘ࣊ࡷ   ߩఅదన  , ܌߹ 
 యం ఎ࣒ ߧ ݟ ߧ ఎ ) ࡱ܌߹
 (ݟంߘ
Building Permit Fee & 
Additional fees ( From 
APDMPS)

140-12-01 41,09,84,872 50,39,40,000 47,84,86,000 55,98,42,000

ऱߦ  ల/ ࠪङߧڒ ߘ ܌߹  ࡱ ߵ
Fee for Supply of Certified 
Copy of Plan & Maps

140-13-01 3,000 3,500 4,000 4,000

ऴపకటనల ࡏࠓन޳ ࡱछ  ࡌ
వ۪ऐ  ఆ޳య࠭
Display Devices Fees

130-10-14 4,53,74,860 11,00,00,000 4,54,60,000 11,00,00,000

࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

ङߙ࢑ࡓ - 01  ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ
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 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

 ࡹ  2022-23
ఆ޳య࠭

Income

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
Revised 
Budget 

Estimates 
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ

࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

ङߙ࢑ࡓ - 01  ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ

ఆऴకమణల ࠬద ߤࠀ 
Fine on Encroachments 140-70-06 7,91,501 1,90,000 3,76,000 4,14,000

టవ࡛झ ࡽ࣊   మ࠾ࡍ 
झࡽ߱ ࡆ܊  ߯ ఆ޳య࠭
Income from Cell towers & 
Jio Poles

180-80-06 8,78,800 70,44,400 1,31,79,000 1,40,00,000

ంచరࢗ ऱ ऴకమబ޵मకరణ ࣅए  ࠹
Layout Regularisation 
Scheme

110-01-02 9,77,00,000 0 1,65,66,000 0

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

55,57,33,033 62,11,77,900 55,40,71,000 68,42,60,000

झߘ࣊ࡷ  ࠾ࡍమ ࡱ܌߹ 
అݟघ व࣋दܽߖ  ࡱणࡎۧ ࢟
Licence Fees and 
Administrative Charges

    

झߤ࣊ࡷ ݭࡔ݋ ఓ ݭఅం ݟ  
ࡱ܌߹
D & O Trade Licensing Fee

140-11-01 3,58,96,081 5,50,00,000 3,69,00,000 5,50,00,000

दڕ࠻ ఆ࡛ ߧ.ߧ छ޳   ࡌ
 ऱ, జనన మరణߘव࣋दష܊ࡍ
సࡍ द߸ڙటऱ వలన ࡌబݟ
Registration of 
establishment under PPR 
Act , Income on Births and 
Deaths Certificates

140-13-02 8,50,183 12,50,000 12,50,000 12,50,000

గృహ࠭ࡱ మ࠾ࡍ 
࢐ङ  తफۮ ݟంߘ ర సంసबలߦ
࣋కరణ ޳छ వ۪ऐ ࡌ  
ࡱणࡎజ࡛ ۸࠿
Collection of user Charges 
from Residents & also 
Business Traders

140-11-01 12,66,22,306 15,00,00,000 11,25,00,000 18,00,00,000

݃ండ࡛ ݡࢹङ ళच  అమघ కం 
छ޳ ࡌ
Sale of Tender Schedules

150-11-01 91,500 3,95,000 5,17,000 5,50,000

ङ߇࢑ ఛړ फ ۧࡎणల వࡱࣇ
C.C.Charges Collection 140-50-18 83,52,424 1,00,00,000 1,10,00,000 1,20,00,000

ࠪం࠱ ܘߝ࠲ ڿం܌߹ ݋
Mango Management Fees 140-40-11 18,18,109 17,60,000 19,00,000 20,00,000

छࣄ ࠫघ ం࠹܊ & ܌߹ ࡽߪ ۃ 
܌߹
Swimming Pool & Zym Fee

140-60-03 48,37,100 78,14,000 78,14,000 90,46,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 17,84,67,703 22,62,19,000 17,18,81,000 25,98,46,000

అమघ క࠭ మ࠾ࡍ 
అ޺भࡱ 
Sales and Rentsߦత ߮పర ऱ అమघ కం ޳छ   ࡌ
Sale of Old News Papers 150-30-02 0 10,000 10,000 10,000

ఉ޾ङ  ల࡮ఇండऱ  సब  ڕలڷ
छ޳ ߩం࠼ܼښ  ࡌ
ఆ޳య࠭
Sale of lands to VMC 
Employees

130-10-05 0 8,00,00,000 13,76,000 0
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 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

 ࡹ  2022-23
ఆ޳య࠭

Income

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
Revised 
Budget 

Estimates 
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ

࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

ङߙ࢑ࡓ - 01  ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ

 , నగ࡛ ࡽనగ࡛ , ప݄ ࢟܋ࡌ
ఎࠉ .ࡽ . నగ࡛, ఊࡍघ  ࡿ
खࠈࣆ  లޑంࡌߵ నగ࡛ ࢓ࡌ
 ల࡮ంۨన  సब࠼ܼښ ړࡍ࢐
అమघ కం
Sale of sites at Rajiv Nagar, 
Patel Nagar, LBS Nagar, 
U.S.Nagar

150-30-01 4,80,000 3,00,00,000 2,35,19,000 2,00,00,000

࢐హన࠭ల అమघ కం ޳छ ࡌ
Sale of Vehicles 150-30-01 0 20,00,000 42,87,000 20,00,000

࣋  ࡽపࣄߖ࠭ दݟయంల,
 ࡱలల ఆవరణࢡఠߦ
అ޺भࡱ
Municipal Stadiums, School 
grounds Rents

130-20-01 34,04,475 50,26,000 53,02,000 59,52,000

࢘లం ߦట ޳छ  తߦ ,ݭ࢓ ࡌ
ఇ࠭ߘ, కం࣒߱द, ࡽ࠼ڒ & 
ऱߦ  అమघ ڡदࣄ కం
Wood, Scrap Iron, Compost, 
Coil & Plastic auction sale

150-10-06 19,56,167 30,00,000 14,00,000 30,00,000

అనڒ߅ర ࡍߦए ంۃ , 
కటदడ࠭ల వࣆफ࢓ల߯  
అపࡌధ ࠭ࣆࡏ
Fines and panelties un 
authorised parking 
constricutions building 
materials

180-80-05 23,74,504 6,64,000 11,28,000 12,42,000

    తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

82,15,146 12,07,00,000 3,70,22,000 3,22,04,000

एࡓࠪ ऱܿ మ࠾ࡍ  
ङ࠭ࡓ న࢟ܽࡔ ఎంట࡛ 
 ࣒ܐࡕߵ
Markets and 
Remunerative Enterprises
एࡓࠪ झڡం߭ऱڒ ۃంߧࢲ ,݋ , 
భవన࠭ࡱ,
ङڒ ంܾనऱ అ޺भࡱ 
Rent from Markets, 
Shopping/ Office 
Complexes/ Buildings / 
Canteens

130-10-01 23,89,79,884 27,00,00,000 27,00,00,000 29,97,00,000

కࡿङ ణమండప࠭ࡱ 
మ࠾ࡍ క࠮ङ झࡽࣔ ܾߖ  
అ޺भࡱ
Kalyana mandapam and 
Community Halls Rents

130-10-03 1,64,39,245 1,50,00,000 1,89,60,000 2,08,50,000

 ࡽ࢑ ݭڷ లߩࢲ
Shops good will 340-20-01 89,93,760 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

ల ङ࠭ߩࢲ ݄షࡎۧ ߤणࡱ 
Shops mutation charges 140-40-09 0 1,00,00,000 0 1,00,00,000

वషद ऴపࠜతछࡌ , ంऴదښ  సంసब 
ల ߘంࡌ ݟవలࣄన అ޺भࡱ 
బࡱ࠼ڒ
Rent dues from State 
Government & Central 
Government Properties

130-20-01 0 33,00,000 33,00,000 33,00,000

झݭంࡘۃ ߕڣం܊  అ޺भࡱ
Zymkhana Grounds Rent 130-10-02 22,11,080 94,000 94,000 1,00,000
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 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

 ࡹ  2022-23
ఆ޳య࠭

Income

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
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మघޔ లప࡯ऱ కࡿ इऴతం 
అ޺भࡱ
Rent from Tummalapalli 
Kala Kshetram

130-10-02 36,97,440 26,40,000 26,40,000 29,04,000

 ܌ࡰ సबల࠭ల  ࢁڣ
ఆ޳య࠭
Income on Leased Sites

130-80-00 7,00,000 1,00,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

 , ߆ంڴ ࢟܋ࡌ
కݞ द࡛ దएࠐఆ࡛. అం .ࠉ  ࡛ 
एࡏߦ  మڙ ࠾ࡍ.ఎ࢓ࡌ.ࡽ 
एࡏߦ ల ఎంऴటߤझ ࡱ܌߹ 
Park Entrance Fee at Rajiv 
Gandhi Mpl. Park, 
B.R.Ambedkar Park and 
K.L.Rao Park

140-60-01 89,36,707 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,50,00,000

एࡍߦ ంۃ   సब࡮ల ܌ࡰ
Lease of parking places 130-10-10 1,00,48,956 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,25,00,000

ऱࣃ  ట࡛ ࣒࣠ ࡹ  బచ࡛झ  
మࡔ݋ ࠾ࡍడ࡛झ झߘ࣊ࡷ   
ࡱ܌߹
License Fee from Butchers 
& Traders in Slaughter 
house

140-11-04 1,20,000 0 2,00,000 2,50,000

ऱࣃ  ట࡛ ࣒࣠  ߯܌ࡰ 
ఆ޳య࠭
Income on slaughter house

140-11-04 23,02,025 26,40,000 26,40,000 29,00,000

एࡏߦ లࡏ߮ ڕऱ ߭ दܿట 
छ޳ ࡌ
Naming to the Parks

140-60-01 0 25,000 25,000 25,000

ۮ दܿ ࡐߖघ  ం۪ట వలన࡯
అపࡌద ࠭ࣆࡏ 
Collection of fine for 
removal of trees

140-60-01 0 25,000 25,000 25,000

    తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 29,24,29,097 40,37,24,000 38,88,84,000 43,85,54,000

࢐ట࡛ సపऱ࠼ మ࠾ࡍ 
ݟ.܊.࠾
Roads, Water Supply and 
UGD

 ࡱणࡎ۸ ܘࡔవࣅ
sewerage charges 140-50-09 21,53,19,241 16,50,00,000 21,70,00,000 26,00,00,000

30%, 50% కంࠌࡍ݋ङ షߤ 
పߘల వలऱ ఆ޳య࠭
Income on 30%, 50% 
contribution works

140-14-04 0 10,00,000 5,00,000 15,00,000

 ࡱणࡎۧ ۃకܽం ݭࡗ
Road Cutting Charges 140-70-01 1,18,350 10,00,000 7,73,000 11,00,000

ङܼ ంకర ऱ ޳छ  ܽߗ ࡌ
అమघ కం 
Water supply through 
tankers

150-10-03 5,250 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,50,000

࢐ట࡛ వలన ఆ޳య࠭
Income on Water tariff 140-50-16 49,17,61,555 49,35,00,000 51,72,00,000 54,97,00,000

ङܼ ,ࡌసరఫ ܽߗ  ऱࡏ߮ࡍ ߵ
వలన ఆ޳య࠭
Water Supply, Tap Repairs 
Income

150-10-03 7,70,040 15,50,000 22,00,000 30,00,000
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ङߙ࢑ࡓ - 01  ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 70,79,74,436 66,21,50,000 73,77,73,000 81,54,50,000

ఇతర ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ
Other Income

మߩ޶ల ߯ ఆ޳య࠭ 
Interest on Bank Deposits 170-10-01 1,31,47,542 50,00,000 1,00,00,000 90,00,000

సమघ ङڒ ࡛ ంࡱߩ 
Summer Camps 140-50-25 0 0 3,50,000 4,50,000

నగరߦలక సంసब ఉ޾ङ  లڷ
ऱ ߯ వ۪ऐߘࡹ  వݠन
Interest on Loans to VMC 
Employees

171-20-01 0 10,000 0 0

జࡱߕࠪࡍ
Fines - Health

180-80-05 25,61,421 25,00,000 18,00,000 20,00,000

ࡱߕࠪࡍజ ࡽయࡍदࣅव܊࠱
Fine imposed by Courts 180-80-05 3,75,990 1,25,00,000 10,00,000 1,65,00,000

పߘల ߯ అపࡌధ ࠭ࣆࡏ 
Penalty on Public Works 140-20-01 0 5,00,000 7,00,000 10,00,000

అڵऒ ࠪపక ߖరభङ ంతర 
పऴత࠭ల ࡎ܉ వలన 
ఆ޳య࠭ 
Issue of Fire NOC Fees

180-80-05 51,50,150 71,50,000 71,50,000 82,23,000

 न సۨ࢐లయ࠭లࡏ࢐
ఖࡏऐ లݟ ࣄ ڕ యం ఎ 
݋ంࡌۃ ݟంߘ
Ward Sachivalayam 
Expenses Grant from CDMA

160-10-99 1,38,18,529 3,60,00,000 2,91,24,000 3,83,50,000

छ޳  "010" ङ޾ఉ ࡌ  లڷ
ఉ߄ߦङ  ࡱత࠭܋  ల࠾
Employees, Teachers 
Salaries through 010, 
Allowances to workers

160-40-01 249,56,46,016 302,00,00,000 206,71,38,000 195,00,00,000

ओ࠶ఇ  ࡽܽڒ ܌߹   ۃभంߖ
Cattle Impounding Fee

140-11-02 0 3,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 253,06,99,648 308,39,60,000 211,73,62,000 202,56,23,000

తफ࠭࠴
Grand total 665,81,58,023 859,11,50,900 748,02,13,000 820,89,90,000
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అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

ACG

త ߮పరߦ ऱ అమघ కం 
छ޳ ࡌ
Sale of Old News Papers

150-30-02 0 10,000 10,000 10,000

ACG

छ޳  "010" ङ޾ఉ ࡌ  లڷ
 Employees ࡱత࠭܋
Salaries through 010

160-40-01 101,06,91,098 120,00,00,000 107,50,00,000 120,00,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 101,06,91,098 120,00,10,000 107,50,10,000 120,00,10,000

ACP

APCOS ޳छ  ࡌ
అ࢓ झ݇ झࡍ ంۃ / 
दڕࡌ݋ంڒ  వరए ర ऱڕ  ఓ 
ࣛ۶ అలߤࢗझ  
Occupational Health 
Allowance to 
Outsourcing / Contract 
Workers ( APCOS)

160-40-01 19,82,82,492 22,00,00,000 24,00,00,000 0

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 19,82,82,492 22,00,00,000 24,00,00,000 0

ADH

एࡏߦ లࡏ߮ ڕऱ ߭ दܿట 
छ޳ య࠭޳ఆ ࡌ
Naming of the Parks

140-60-01 0 25,000 25,000 25,000

ADH

ۮ ऱܿ నڕࡏట వలన 
అపࡌధ ࠭ࣆࡏ 
వࡱࣇ
Collection of fine for 
removal of trees

140-60-01 0 25,000 25,000 25,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 0 50,000 50,000 50,000

AO

మߩ޶ల߯ ఆ޳య࠭
Interest on Bank 
Deposits and SB A/c

170-10-01 1,31,47,542 50,00,000 1,00,00,000 90,00,000

AO

నగరߦలక సంసब 
ఉ޾ङ  ߯ ऱߘࡹ లڷ
వ ऐ۪  వݠन
Interest on Loans to 
VMC Employees

171-20-01 0 10,000 0 0

AO

ఆࣄफ  పߘऒ  వలన 
నషद పࣔࡍర࠭ ޳छ  ࡌ
వ ऐ۪  ఆ޳య࠭
Property Tax 
Compensation due to 
exemption of property 
Tax to Tax Payers

120-30-01 0 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

AO

झߤࡌ݋  ఫ࡛ ݢङ ܽ 
छ޳ వ ࡌ ऐ۪  ఆ޳య࠭
Transfer  duty

120-10-01 32,72,76,245 44,00,00,000 44,00,00,000 45,00,00,000

AO

 ࢐హన࠭ల ࡏܼ࠵
పߘऒ  నషद పࣔࡍరం
Compensation in lieu of 
Motor Vehicles Tax

120-20-02 0 12,00,000 12,00,000 12,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 34,04,23,787 44,82,10,000 45,32,00,000 46,22,00,000

CCP

ऴపకటనల ࡏࠓनࡱ 
छ޳ వ ࡌ ऐ۪  ఆ޳య࠭
Display Devices Fees

130-10-14 4,53,74,860 11,00,00,000 4,54,60,000 11,00,00,000

CCP

ऱߦ  ߤ݈ छ޳ ۃంߖ  ࡌ
వ ऐ۪  ఇతర 
ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ
Town planning other 
income

140-14-99 8,65,50,830 8,47,00,000 7,53,06,000 8,28,37,000

 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

01A - ߙ࢑ࡓङ  ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ
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CCP

ఆऴకమణల వలన ࡌబݟ 
Income on 
encroachments

140-70-06 7,91,501 1,90,000 3,76,000 4,14,000

CCP

 ߤ࢑జݟ సࠗ /݋࢓అࡶ
 layout/Sub-division ܌߹
Permit Fee

140-12-01 30,78,785 29,70,000 74,82,000 82,30,000

CCP

భవన ࡌߖघ ణ࠭ల 
వలన ߘ࣊ࡷझ  ,܌߹ 
 ࡽయࡍܾ࠱ ۃनం࡯ࠉ
 ࣒ࡍࠗݥ ,ࡱणࡎ۸
 భవన ߩఅదన ,ࡱणࡎ۸
घࡌߖ ణ ߹ࡱ܌
Building Permit Fee, 
Building material 
charges and additional 
building fees

140-12-02 5,35,72,182 5,32,06,000 6,64,58,000 7,31,03,000

CCP

ऱߦ   ܌߹ లߧڒ ߘ
Fee for supply of 
certified copy of plan

140-13-01 3,000 3,500 4,000 4,000

CCP

घࡓటࠏ ంࡎ۸ ݋णࡱ 
మࡶ ࠾ࡍఅ݋࢓ 
ࡱ܌߹
Betterment Charges & 
Lay out fees

140-14-02
 & 

140-12-01
8,05,70,708 8,20,26,000 8,00,73,000 8,80,80,000

CCP

తం ఓ߭ࢡ 14 ओ࣋  ߤ ࣒ 
छ޳ द࣒ڒ వ ࡌ ऐ۪  
ఆ޳య࠭ 
14% Open Space Cost

140-14-07 16,52,81,041 15,80,00,000 17,68,29,000 19,45,00,000

CCP
 ࡱ܌߹ ۃంݟం߲ంڒ
Compounding Fee

140-80-01 1,68,82,666 1,80,19,000 73,56,000 80,92,000

CCP

ఉ޾ङ  ఇండऱ ڕలڷ
 సब࡮ల ࠼ܼښంߩ 
छ޳ య࠭޳ఆ ࡌ
Sale of lands to VMC 
Employees

150-30-01 0 8,00,00,000 13,76,000 0

CCP

 ࡽనగ࡛, ప݄ ࢟܋ࡌ
నగ࡛, ఎࠉ.ࡽ.నగ࡛, 
ఊࡍघ खࠈࣆ ࡿ  ࢓ࡌ
నగ࡛ ࡌߵంޑల ړࡍ࢐ 
 ల࡮ంۨన  సब࠼ܼښ
అమघ కం 
Sale of allotted sites in 
Rajiv Nagar, Patel 
Nagar, LBS Nagar, 
U.S.Nagar

150-30-01 4,80,000 3,00,00,000 2,35,19,000 2,00,00,000

CCP

 ࡽ࠻ࡍदࣄ܊࠲
జߤ݈) ࡱߕࠪࡍ 
ऱߦ  (ۃంߖ
Majestirial Fines Town 
Planning

180-80-03 0 1,00,00,000 0 1,50,00,000

CCP

झߤࠀ  అం࡯ߕ߭ ݭद࣒  
ఆߤ అߕధܘࡕन  
एࡍߦ ంۃ, కనवసदړ दంۃ  , 
 ࡽయࡍܾ࠱ ۃभం࡯ࠉ
వలన ࡌబݟ 
Fines and penalties on 
unauthorized 
constructing, Building 
Material (BPS)

180-80-05 23,74,504 6,64,000 11,28,000 12,42,000

CCP

ఇంڡߦ द ߹
Impact Fee & City Level 
Infrastructure Fees

140-14-05 50,48,660 10,00,00,000 6,49,82,000 10,00,00,000

CCP
లद࡛ࢹ  ߹ 
Shelter Fee

130-80-01 0 50,19,000 0 50,00,000

CCP

ంచరࢗ ऱ ऴకమబ޵मకరణ 
एࣅ ࠹
Layout Regularisation 
Scheme

140-12-01 9,77,00,000 0 1,65,66,000 0
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CCP

టవ࡛झ ࡽ࣊  ߯ 
ఆ޳య࠭
Income from cell towers

160-30-03 0 0 10,00,000 15,00,000

CCP

झࡽ߱ ࡆ܊ छ޳   ࡌ
వ ऐ۪  అ޺भ 
Jio Poles Rent

110-80-01 8,78,800 68,24,400 1,21,79,000 1,25,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 55,85,87,537 74,16,21,900 58,00,94,000 72,05,02,000

CE

 ࡱणࡎ۸ ܘࡔవࣅ
sewerage charges tariff 140-40-19 20,34,70,486 12,50,00,000 20,00,00,000 24,00,00,000

CE

30%, 50% 
ङࠌࡍ݋ంڒ షߤ పߘల 
వలऱ ఆ޳యం 
Income on 30%, 50% 
contribution works

140-14-04 0 10,00,000 5,00,000 15,00,000

CE

ࡱणࡎ۸ ۃకܽం ݭࡗ
Road Cutting Charges 140-70-01 1,18,350 10,00,000 7,73,000 11,00,000

CE
ऒߘప ܽߗ  ࡱ
Water Charges 140-05-013 48,14,62,930 47,00,00,000 47,00,00,000 50,00,00,000

CE

࢐ట࡛ ङܼ ంకర ऱ ޳छ  ࡌ
అమघ ܽߗ కం ޳छ  ࡌ
వ ऐ۪  ఆ޳య࠭
Rents on supply of water 
tankers

140-50-15 5,250 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,50,000

CE

࢐ట࡛ సపऱࡏ߮ࡍ ࠼ऱ 
छ޳ వ ࡌ ऐ۪  ఆ޳య࠭
Water Supply Repairs

140-70-12 2,17,800 10,00,000 10,00,000 15,00,000

CE

 ܿ࠲दࣄఎ ܋ߝࡕݭ
 ऱ వలనߘషߝݨ / ࡱणࡎ۸
ݟబࡌ
Drainage Estimate 
charges /Donations

140-40-06 1,18,48,755 4,00,00,000 1,70,00,000 2,00,00,000

CE

࢐ట࡛ ङܼ  ߤࣾߜక ߵ
ङࠌࡍ݋ంڒ షߝݨ/ߤషߘऱ
छ޳  ݟబࡌ ࡌ
Tap connection 
contribution (Estimate 
charges)

160-30-05 1,02,98,625 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,20,00,000

CE

࢐ట࡛ ङܼ  ߩ
ङڷࡓ లܑࡕష޳ ߤछ  ࡌ
ݟబࡌ
Water Tap regularisation

140-50-14 0 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

CE
ङ޶࢑ చऑ ړ फ ۸ࡎणల 
వࡱࣇ 
C.C.charges collection

140-70-18 83,52,424 1,00,00,000 1,10,00,000 1,20,00,000

CE

݃ండ࡛ ݡࢹङ ళच  
అమघ కం ޳छ ࡌ
Sale of Tender 
Schedules

150-11-01 8,500 10,000 1,32,000 2,00,000

CE

పߘల ߯ అపࡌధ 
 ࠭ࣆࡏ
Penalty on Public Works

140-20-01 0 5,00,000 7,00,000 10,00,000

CE
ङܼ छ޳ ऱࡏ߮ࡍ ߵ  ࡌ

ݟబࡌ
Tap repairs

140-70-12 5,52,240 5,50,000 12,00,000 15,00,000

CE

ఐ࢐ ࡮ట࡛ సపऱ࠼ 
 ࡱणࡎ۸
ila water supply

140-70-11 0 30,00,000 2,67,00,000 2,72,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 71,63,35,360 67,26,60,000 74,96,05,000 82,86,50,000

CMOH

జనన మరణ సࡍ द߸ڙటऱ 
వలన ࡌబݟ 
Income on Births and 
deaths Certificates, 
Sanitation Certificate, 
Marriage Certificate etc.,

140-13-02 8,50,183 12,00,000 12,00,000 12,00,000
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CMOH

दڕ࠻ ఆ࡛.ߧ.ߧ  ందࡍڡ 
ࡱ࠭ࣆࡏ
Registration of 
establishments
under PPR Act

140-40-18 0 50,000 50,000 50,000

CMOH

 ࡽ࠻ࡍदࣄ܊࠲
జࡱߕࠪࡍ పࠉऱࡽࣛ ڡफ 
Majestirial Fines Public 
Health

180-80-05 3,75,990 25,00,000 10,00,000 15,00,000

CMOH
జࡱߕࠪࡍ
Fines

180-80-05 25,61,421 25,00,000 18,00,000 20,00,000

CMOH

 ݭࡔ݋.ఓ ݭఅం.ݟ
झߘ࣊ࡷ  ࡱ܌߹ 
D&O Trade License Fees

140-11-01 3,58,96,081 5,50,00,000 3,69,00,000 5,50,00,000

CMOH

గృహ࠭ࡱ మ࠾ࡍ 
࢐ङ  ݟంߘ ర సంసबలߦ
छ޳ తफ ࣋కరణۮ  ࡌ
వ ऐ۪ ࡱणࡎజ࡛ ۸࠿ 
Collection of user 
Charges from Residents 
& also Business Traders

140-50-05 12,66,22,306 15,00,00,000 11,25,00,000 18,00,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 16,63,05,981 21,12,50,000 15,34,50,000 23,97,50,000

DCR

జనరࡽ పߘऒ
Property Tax from 
General Tax

110-01-01 69,39,65,692 97,92,00,000 97,92,00,000 117,50,40,000

DCR

కనझ झߗࢗ ࡛  పߘऒ
Property Tax from  
Conservancy Tax

110-04-01 16,35,74,624 23,10,67,000 23,10,67,000 27,72,80,000

DCR

ऒߘప ۃంܽࡷ
Property Tax from 
lighting Tax

110-05-01 12,61,50,095 17,82,00,000 17,82,00,000 21,38,40,000

DCR

ऒߘప ܊ߝࡕݭ
Property Tax from  
Drainage charges

110-03-01 18,92,25,143 26,73,00,000 26,73,00,000 32,07,60,000

DCR

ఎݡङ ࣒࣊ ߤషښ
Property Tax from   
Education Cess

110-06-01 9,81,16,741 13,86,00,000 13,86,00,000 16,63,20,000

DCR
ऒߘప ܽߗ
Water Charges 110-02-02 4,65,35,369 6,27,48,000 6,27,48,000 7,52,98,000

DCR
࣒࣊ ࡎऴబࡷ
Library Cess

140-40-04 8,41,00,064 11,88,00,000 11,88,00,000 14,25,60,000

DCR

ऒߘల ࠬద ప࡮సब  ࢁڣ  
Vacant Land Tax 110-01-02 35,16,89,508 24,00,00,000 24,00,00,000 28,80,00,000

DCR

ఆ న݇గ࡛ పߘऒ ల 
छ޳ వ ࡌ ऐ۪  
ఆ޳య࠭ ࠪݟంࡹݡ 
35% వࡱࣇ
35% of demand 
collection on taxes of 
autonagar

110-80-01 1,54,16,846 2,65,17,000 2,65,17,000 3,04,95,000

DCR

వృޒफ పߘऒ छ޳   ࡌ
వ ऐ۪  ఆ޳య࠭
Income from Profession 
Tax

120-10-03 19,81,94,495 24,12,00,000 24,12,00,000 25,32,60,000

DCR

छࡶࡕ  మ࠾ࡍ ఇతర 
ऴపࠜతछ - ࡱఖࢡ 
సࡎछ ࡱणࡎۧ ࣆ
Service Charges in lieu 
of Property Tax from 
Railways and other 
Government offices

110-01-06 2,01,15,138 44,10,00,000 44,10,00,000 44,10,00,000
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HOD
 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

 ࡹ  2022-23
ఆ޳య࠭

Income

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 
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Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
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2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ
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 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

01A - ߙ࢑ࡓङ  ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ

DCR

ఆࣄफ పߘऒ ओࡏࠪ ࡏ߮   
ట వలన వ࠾ۯ ऐ۪  
ఆ޳య࠭ 
Income on Transfer of 
Immovable Properties

140-40-10 7,02,79,000 10,53,88,000 10,53,88,000 11,60,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 205,73,62,715 303,00,20,000 303,00,20,000 349,98,53,000

DY EO

ఎ࠱࡯ంటࡎ 
ఉ޳ߦङ   లޑ܋ ల࠾
కएࡅ ంܿࡌۃ 
Educationsection-
elementary Teachers 
Salaries through 
treasury(010)

160-10-07 32,91,94,612 36,00,00,000 2,86,51,000 0

DY EO

࣊కండࡎ ఉ߄ߦङ  ల࠾
కएࡅ లޑ܋  ంܿࡌۃ 
Education section- 
Secondary Teachers 
Salaries through 
treasury(010)

160-10-06 56,64,70,120 62,00,00,000 4,84,87,000 0

DY EO

 ࡱలల ఆవరణࢡఠߦ
అ޺भࡱ వలన ࡌబݟ 
Rents from School 
grounds for functions

130-10-16 0 0 27,000 35,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 89,56,64,732 98,00,00,000 7,71,65,000 35,000

ESTATE

݃ండ࡛ ݢࢹङ ళच  
అమघ కం ޳छ ࡌ
Sale of Tender 
Schedules

150-11-01 83,000 3,85,000 3,85,000 3,50,000

ESTATE

छ޳ ࡽ࢑ ݭڷ ࡱߩࢲ  ࡌ
వ ऐ۪  ఆ޳య࠭
Shops goodwill

140-14-04 89,93,760 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

ESTATE

ల ङ࠭ߩࢲ ݄షߤ 
ࡱणࡎ۸
Shops Mutation Charges

140-40-09 0 1,00,00,000 0 1,00,00,000

ESTATE

एࡓࠪ  ۃంߧࢲ ,݋
झڡం߭ऱڒ , భవన࠭ࡱ, 
ङڒ ంܽనऱ  అ޺भࡱ
Rent from Markets, 
Shopping /Office 
Complexes/ Buildings/
Canteens

130-10-01 23,89,79,884 27,00,00,000 27,00,00,000 29,97,00,000

ESTATE

కࡿङ ణమండప࠭ࡱ 
మ࠾ࡍ క࠮ङ  ܾߖ
झࡽࣔ  అ޺भࡱ 
Kalyanamandapam and 
Community Hall Rents

130-10-03 1,64,39,245 1,50,00,000 1,89,60,000 2,08,50,000

ESTATE

वషद ऴపࠜతछࡌ ,ంऴదښ  
సంసबల ߘంݟ 
 ,ࡱभ޺న అࣄవలࡌ
బࡱ࠼ڒ
Rent dues from State & 
Central Government 
Properties

130-20-01 0 33,00,000 33,00,000 33,00,000

ESTATE

మघޔ లప࡯ऱ కࡿ इऴతం 
అ޺भࡱ
Rent from Tummalapalli 
Kala Kshetram

130-10-02 36,97,440 26,40,000 26,40,000 29,04,000

ESTATE

झݭంࡘۃ ߕڣం܊  
అ޺भࡱ 
Zymkhana Grounds Rent

130-10-16 22,11,080 94,000 94,000 1,00,000

Page 10



HOD
 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

 ࡹ  2022-23
ఆ޳య࠭

Income

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
Revised Budget 

Estimates 
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

01A - ߙ࢑ࡓङ  ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ

ESTATE

एࡍߦ ంۃ  సब࡮ల ࡱ܌ࡰ 
Lease of parking places 130-10-10 1,00,48,956 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,25,00,000

ESTATE

एࡏߦ ల ޳छ వ ࡌ ऐ۪  
ఆ޳య࠭ 
Income from Parks

140-40-11 89,36,707 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,50,00,000

ESTATE

ऱࣃ  ట࡛ ࣒࣠ ܌ࡰ ߯ 
వ ऐ۪  ఆ޳య࠭
Income on Slaughter 
House lease

140-11-04 23,02,025 26,40,000 26,40,000 29,00,000

ESTATE

వङ ݟࠫࠪ వࣔࡍక ߹܌ 
Mango Adm Fee 150-10-01 18,18,109 17,60,000 19,00,000 20,00,000

ESTATE

 సबల࠭ల ܌ࡰల߯ 
వ ऐ۪  ఆ޳య࠭ 
Income on Leased Sites

130-40-01 7,00,000 1,00,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

ESTATE
టవ࡛झ ࡽ࣊  ߯ అ޺भࡱ 
Rents on Cell Towers 110-80-01 0 2,20,000 0 0

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 29,42,10,206 40,60,39,000 39,09,19,000 44,06,04,000

RFO
ࡱ܌߹.ࣄ.ఓ.ߤఎ ࡛ࠀ
Issue of Fire NOC Fee 140-70-09 51,50,150 71,50,000 71,50,000 82,23,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 51,50,150 71,50,000 71,50,000 82,23,000

SPECIAL 
CELL

छ޳  "010" ङ޾ఉ ࡌ  లڷ
 Employees ࡱత࠭܋
Salaries through 010

160-40-01 39,10,07,694 62,00,00,000 67,50,00,000 75,00,00,000

SPECIAL 
CELL

छ޳ యం ఏ ݟ ࣄ  ࡌ
 न సۨ࢐లయ࠭లࡏ࢐
࢐ట࡛, కࡓంࡎۧ ݋णࡱ
Ward Sachivalayam 
Water & Electricity 
Charges

160-10-99 86,51,758 1,10,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,21,00,000

SPECIAL 
CELL

छ޳ యం ఏ ݟ ࣄ  ࡌ
 न సۨ࢐లయంలࡏ࢐
అ޺भలڕ వ ऐ۪  ݋ంࡌۃ 
 Ward Sachivalayam 
Rents Grant from CDMA

160-10-99 51,66,771 2,50,00,000 1,91,24,000 2,62,50,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 40,48,26,223 65,60,00,000 70,41,24,000 78,83,50,000

SPORTS

छࣄ ࠫघ ం܌߹ ࡽߪ ۃ
Swimming Pool Fees 140-60-03 45,55,300 72,14,000 72,14,000 82,96,000

SPORTS

ఇంڴࡌ޴ంࣄߖ࠭ ߆పࡽ 
 ࣋ दݟయం ޳ ܌ࡰछ  ࡌ
వ ऐ۪  ఆ޳య࠭
Lease for Indira Gandhi 
Mpl. Stadium Rents

130-10-04 32,000 18,000 1,50,000 2,00,000

SPORTS

 ࡽపࣄߖ࠭ ఆ࡛.ఆ࡛.ݟ
 ࣋ दݟయం అ޺भࡱ 
D.R.R. Indoor Stadium 
Sports Rents & Fees

130-20-01 12,86,700 26,08,000 26,08,000 29,00,000

SPORTS

.ڙ.ఆ࡛.۶ࣛ.ࣄ
࣋  ࡽపࣄߖ࠭ दݟయం 
అ޺भࡱ܌߹ ,ࡱ
CH.R.K. Indoor Stadium 
Sports Room Rents

130-20-01 16,31,275 18,32,000 18,32,000 21,07,000

SPORTS

 ࡛ݩఇం ܋߆ంڴ
 ࣋ दݟయం ޳छ వ ࡌ ऐ۪  
ఆ޳య࠭
Gandhiji Indoor Stadium

130-20-01 73,200 1,27,000 2,44,000 1,60,000
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 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
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SMAM
झݭڝ 
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ఆ޳య࠭
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బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 
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సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
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2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ
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 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

01A - ߙ࢑ࡓङ  ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ

SPORTS

యం.ߧ.ࠉ. ࣋ दݟయం,
అࣄ ޠ܊ంۃ నగ࡛ ޳छ  ࡌ
వ ऐ۪  ఆ޳య࠭
M.B.P Stadium,
Ajith Singh nagar

130-20-01 3,81,300 4,41,000 4,41,000 5,50,000

SPORTS

సమघ ङڒ ࡛ ంࡱߩ 
రछߖ ࣕం۪ట ޳छ  ࡌ
వ ऐ۪  ఆ޳య࠭
Summer Camps

140-50-25 0 0 3,50,000 4,50,000

SPORTS

నగరߦలక సంసब ࡍ࢐ 
࢐ङ ࡱ܌߹ లలࢡమ࠻
VMC Zym's Fee

140-50-26 2,81,800 6,00,000 6,00,000 7,50,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 82,41,575 1,28,40,000 1,34,39,000 1,54,13,000

VAS

ऱࣃ  ట࡛ ࣒࣠ ࡹ బచ࡛झ  
మࡔ݋ ࠾ࡍడ࡛झ  
झߘ࣊ࡷ ࡱ܌߹ 
Licence Fee from 
Butchers & Traders in 
Slaughter House

140-11-04 1,20,000 0 2,00,000 2,50,000

VAS

 ܌߹ ۃनంߖఇం߲ ࡽܽڒ
Cattle Impounding Fees 140-11-02 0 3,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total 1,20,000 3,00,000 3,00,000 3,50,000

VEHICLE

అమघ ࠭ߘత ఇߦ కం 
छ޳ వ ࡌ ऐ۪  ఆ޳య࠭
Sale of Iron Scrap

150-12-02 19,56,167 25,00,000 10,00,000 25,00,000

VEHICLE

࢐హన࠭ల అమघ కం 
छ޳ వ ࡌ ऐ۪  
ఆ޳య࠭ (ߦత)
Sale of Vehicles (old)

150-30-01 0 20,00,000 42,87,000 20,00,000

VEHICLE

కం࣒߱द ࣋ࡽ࠼ڒ ,ࡽ 
ऱߦ  & ࡽ࣋   ࡽ࣋ ڡदࣄ
Compost Sale, Coil Sale 
& Plastic Sale

150-10-10 0 2,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000

vehicle

࢘లం ߦట ޳छ  కలప ࡌ
అమघ కం ޳छ వ ࡌ ऐ۪  
ఆ޳య࠭ 
Open wood auction

150-10-06 0 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

VEHICLE

 ల࢓फࣆత ఆట వߦ
࢘ల࠭ ޳छ వ ࡌ ऐ۪  
ఆ޳య࠭
Auction of old play items 
iron items etc.,

140-60-01 0 2,00,000 1,00,000 2,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

19,56,167 50,00,000 56,87,000 50,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Grand total

665,81,58,023 859,11,50,900 748,02,13,000 820,89,90,000
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 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

 ࡹ 2022-23
ఖࡏऐ

Expenditure

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
Revised 
Budget 

Estimates 
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ
బखࣄ ంࡱޑ܋ ޴
Staff Salaries

    

అࡏڒ߅ల ࡱޑ܋
Officers salaries

210-10-01 101,57,16,698 120,60,00,000 108,17,71,000 120,75,00,000

బखࣄ ంࡱޑ܋ ޴
Staff salaries

210-10-01 129,86,38,903 162,77,00,000 76,48,98,000 76,89,30,000

ऴܿڴङ ܽ  మ࠾ࡍ 
ఎࡍయ࡛झ
Gratuity & Arrears

210-40-02 61,25,080 6,00,00,000 6,00,00,000 6,00,00,000

݅ం ࣋ए ࡱత࠭܋ ࡽ
Time Scale Salaries & 
Hiring Charges for 
Equipment’s / Machinery

210-10-11 4,99,07,897 6,75,00,000 5,75,00,000 5,90,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub Total

237,03,88,578 296,12,00,000 196,41,69,000 209,54,30,000

झ݋߸ߖࠏ  మ࠾ࡍ 
ఇతర అలߤࢗझ  ࡱ 
Benefits & Other 
Allowances
 ࡽకݟ࠱
యంబ࡛झࡍ  ݋ం࠱ 
reimbursement
Medical Reimbursement

210-20-02 41,562 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

ऴప࠻ణ భతङ ࡱ࠭
Travel Allowance, 
VMC Staff

220-30-01 6,49,189 10,50,000 10,50,000 10,50,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub Total

6,90,751 15,50,000 15,50,000 15,50,000

అవసరߩ ఖࡏऐ ࡱ
OPERATIONAL 
EXPENSES

ࠪङ ऱߦ ,ۃంߧ ܽంۃ 
మ࠾ࡍ ऴ࠼ݞంۃ  
తफ࠭ࠫߖ  ఖࡏऐ
Mapping, Plotting & 
Drawing Expenses

230-80-05 0 0 50,000 2,00,000

 ࠾ࡍऱ మࡏ߮ ల߇࢒
ఇంܽ ߜంబࡏऱ 
తफ࠭ࠫߖ  ఖࡏऐ
Naming & Numbering of 

230-80-06 0 10,000 10,000 12,000

दڕంऴܼڒ బखࣄ  ం޴ 
࢘తࡏߦ  ,ࡱߕए ల, 
వࡍघ  కం߱ࣆद  ߦऱ ంܿల  
రछߖ హణ, ఇంऴ࣒߭द.
Contract Labour Wages, 
Imprest,
Maintenance of Parks, 
vermicompost plants.

210-10-11 131,74,83,963 145,34,12,000 147,48,51,000 124,56,23,000

࢐హన࠭ࡱ మ࠾ࡍ 
డంప࡛ ߤࠉझ ऱࡏ߮ࡍ 
Repairs of Vehicles and 
Dumberbins

230-80-15
&

230-53-01
3,80,07,286 7,05,00,000 7,08,00,000 6,48,00,000

అరख  యࡍࡶమ ߤ
ఎښݟࡌషߤ (ఆࡽ࠼)
Urban Malaria 
Eradication-(Oil)

250-20-02 13,75,000 15,00,000 15,00,000 15,00,000

ఇనऔ घࡔ షߤ,  ఎݡङ  ߤషښ
మ࠾ࡍ క࠮ङ ߤషښߖ
Information Education 
and Communication

230-59-02 9,75,000 10,00,000 10,00,000 5,00,000

 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

ङߙ࢑ࡓ - 02  ఖࡏऐ
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 ࡹ 2022-23
ఖࡏऐ
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బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 
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2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 
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బݥण݋ 
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.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ

 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

ङߙ࢑ࡓ - 02  ఖࡏऐ

సࡔछ ऱࢂࡌ  छࡔస ࡍ & 
Survey stones & 
Resurvey

230-59-05 1,50,46,698 65,00,000 4,36,000 18,00,000

ࡱకޒफపऴࡌ࢐  మ࠾ࡍ 
రछߖ సफక࠭లߩ హణ 
Books, Periodicals, 
Newspapers

220-20-01 10,000 20,000 20,000 10,000

కనझ  ڕ ݋ం݃ ࡽ
ङ࠭ࡓ నࡔష࡯ۮ ߤऱంߩ
Remuneration to 
Consultants

220-50-01 63,87,340 3,29,82,000 3,17,70,000 3,37,10,000

 ࠾ࡍమ ࡏయ࠲
ओࡗڒ టరࡔ ऱۀ ڕరవ 
࢘తన࠭
Honorarium to Mayor & 
Corporators etc.

210-10-10 52,34,700 79,86,000 79,86,000 87,85,000

ऒߘసबల࠭ల ప  ࢁڣ  
వࢂࣇच  ڛట࠾ۯ 
 नలࡏࠓ ࣆܽߠ
ఏࡌओ  ࠾ࡍమ ڕܿ
త޶పࡍ చరङ ల ڜరڕ
Expenditure on Notice 
Boards for collection of 
Tax on Vacant Sites

230-80-21 0 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

ఎలࣾߤ ఖࡏऐ
Election Expenditure

250-10-01 0 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

࢐ట࡛ స߭ ౖ ऱ ,߅࢒ 
ܘߝݧव ,ࡱప࠭޵  
పంߧంۃ  ࣋ दషߤ  
మ࠾ࡍ 
ङࡌڒ లయ࠭ల ߇࢑ङ  ޠ
ࡱणࡎۧ
Water Supply/Street 
lighting, current 
consumption charges of 
Drinage Pumping 
stations and VMC 
buildings

230-10-02
&

220-11-01
56,36,30,532 48,00,00,000 57,90,00,000 57,00,00,000

ङ޶࢑  ࡱసबంబ࠭  ޠ
మ࠾ࡍ  
ऴܼߤझ  ߷ర࠭ల 
తర࡯ంࡎ۸ ߩणࡱ
Shifting of Elec. Poles 
and transformers

230-59-03 1,40,59,465 1,50,00,000 1,73,06,000 2,00,00,000

एࣇ  ࡱభవన࠭ ࡱ
అ޺भࡱ 
Rents for Hired 
Premises-Schools

220-10-01 0 45,000 2,00,000 2,00,000

ఇ-࣋వ ړࡍ࢐ 
܌߹ నࣄऱంచవల࡯ۮ
Transaction charges e-
seva

240-80-03 0 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

एࣇ झࡽ ङ޳࢑   ڕमలࡏ
కంܽ పࡱࣾࡎ 
రछߖ ࣕం۪టڕ
Conducting of eye test 
to the corporation 
Schools children

250-20-01 0 25,000 0 0

ఎ ࣒ ܽ ߧ ల ߖరछ హణ
STPs Maintenance

230-50-07 4,08,53,658 6,00,00,000 2,00,81,000 4,00,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub Total

200,30,63,642 213,05,80,000 220,66,10,000 198,87,40,000Page 14
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ङߙ࢑ࡓ - 02  ఖࡏऐ

 ࠾ࡍऱ మࡏ߮ࡍ
రछߖ హణ 
REPAIRS & 
MAINTENANCE
భవన࠭ࡱ 
రछߖ (ࡽ࢑ࣄ) హణ
Maintenance of 
Buildings (Civil)

230-52-03 12,34,90,344 7,53,00,000 13,02,14,000 13,58,30,000

భవన࠭ࡱ 
(ఎలवړ दకߖ (ࡽరछ హణ
Maintenance of 
Buildings (Electrical 
Fixtures)

230-59-03 1,82,18,085 2,80,00,000 1,34,23,000 2,00,00,000

కంߪङ టࡏऱ మ࠾ࡍ 
ఎలवڒदڡߖझ  వࣆफ࢓ల 
రछߖ హణ 
Maintenance of 
Computer & Electronic 
Equipment

230-59-02 27,40,192 40,00,000 35,00,000 70,00,000

झࡽకࠫڙ  फࡽࣛ ࡱڿߘڜ 
మࡍࣔ ࠾ࡍ दకలऐ ࡛ 
Purchase of Chemicals 
Health and Horticulture

230-30-03 2,02,36,562 2,58,00,000 2,12,40,000 2,80,00,000

డంߧంࡏ࠻ ۃन 
छࡌߖ హణ 
Maintenance of 
Garbage Dumping Yards

230-80-15 6,72,47,832 6,40,00,000 6,40,00,000 6,40,00,000

జం࢓ޔల ߖయంऴతణ
కएڕ)  ,ࡱ
పంࡱ޶,మ࠾ࡍ 
(ࡱޔڝ
Control of Stray animals

230-50-10 1,57,15,308 1,75,00,000 1,80,00,000 2,10,00,000

ऴపޙङ క ݄ߖࢡషߤ 
రछߖ హణ)
Intensive / Special 
Sanitation

230-80-13 2,43,33,250 3,75,00,000 3,75,00,000 4,00,00,000

గङࡗఆ ࠾ࡍఐ .మ.ߧ.ߧ  
పథక࠭ࡱ
PPIP & Health 
Programmes

250-20-01 5,37,617 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

࠭ߖప ߤష݄ߖࢡ ऱܿ
conservancy of tools 
/general

230-80-13 1,70,26,000 3,60,79,000 2,41,32,000 4,00,00,000

నరझ छࡌߖ లࡎ హణ
Maintenance of 
Nurseries

230-51-07 10,94,668 15,00,000 20,81,000 23,50,000

एࡏߦ ల ࡌߖछ హణ
Maintenance of Parks

230-51-01 19,67,551 21,00,000 29,29,000 38,00,000

ఆట  సबల࠭ࡱ, 
 ࣋ दݟయంల ߖరछ హణ 
మ࠾ࡍ 
తझߠవజ࠾ వ࠭ࡱ
Maintenance of 
Playground / Stadiums 

 230-51-04          
        &         
 230-51-05

43,07,619 10,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

ఈతڜలߘల ߖరछ హణ 
Maintenance of 
Swimming Pools

230-51-06 0 94,00,000 52,20,000 54,00,000

࢘సڒ ࢑లࣾࢢ ߩణ 
తరగࡱޔ
Summer/ Coaching 
Camps

250-20-09 0 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000
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ङߙ࢑ࡓ - 02  ఖࡏऐ

ఆࣆపऴޔల రछߖ  హణ
Maintenance of Hospitals 230-52-03 0 5,00,000 5,00,000 2,00,000

݋ڔంऴڒ రछߖ డऱࡗ   హణ 
Maintenance of 
Concrete Roads

230-50-01 2,12,06,040 3,89,18,000 3,89,18,000 4,20,00,000

గృహ࠭ࡱ మ࠾ࡍ 
࢐ङ  ݟంߘ ర సంసबలߦ
వࣄۯ ࡱࣇన ࠿జ࡛ 
రछߖ CLAP ࡱणࡎ۸ హణ 
  ڕ తफం CDMAࠫߖ
 .ࡱߩऱం࡯ۮ నࣄۯ
Transfer of User 
Charges collected from 
Residents & Business 
entities to CDMA for 
CLAP activities

230-50-01 12,66,22,306 15,00,00,000 11,25,00,000 18,00,00,000

రछߖ  డऱࡗ ࡏޑ హణ
Maintenance of Roads 
Pavements - Black 
Topped / Asphalt

230-50-01 11,46,48,909 15,00,00,000 6,00,00,000 7,50,00,000

రछߖ డऱࡗ హణ
Maintainance of Roads

230-50-01 1,92,72,254 59,59,000 1,79,34,000 1,10,00,000

ऴݠࠉणࡱ ߾ౖ ,   ऱ ఓవࡏऱ, 
సࠗ ࢘ߖ ࡱరछ హణ
Maintenance of Bridges, 
Fly-overs and Subways

230-50-03 
&

230-50-04
60,25,316 2,16,25,000 2,16,25,000 2,50,00,000

࢐ట࡛ సపऱ࠼, అండ࡛ 
ऴۀంݭ  व܊ߝݧ  
మࠫڙ ࠾ࡍకࡽझ  
రछߖ హణ
Maintenance of Water 
Supply / UGD including 
Chemicals

230-50-05 
&

230-50-06
8,45,43,737 25,48,73,000 20,48,50,000 22,82,00,000

 , द଀ࡱࣄݠ
ఎ࣒. డࠌऱ ङ  वߘݧऱ  
మ࠾ࡍ ఓ߭ ऱߘݧव ߤ  
రछߖ హణ
Maintenance of 
S.W.Drain/ Open drains 
including desilting

230-50-07 1,68,39,460 2,00,00,000 1,97,58,000 3,80,00,000

రछߖ ప࠭ల޵ ߅࢒ హణ 
Maintenance of Street 
lights

230-50-09 9,63,16,460 10,00,00,000 9,54,60,000 5,00,00,000

నగరం޾ ࡹమల 
రछߖ హణڕ ࣊ओ షࡽ 
व࢟ݧ ङޙऴప ڕరڜ  క 
ఏࡌओ ऱܿ ڜరڕ
Special arrangements 
for eradication of 
mosquitoes.

250-20-02 1,23,85,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,50,00,000

वసदకऐ ۃంߖ ݭ࢙ नݡࡗ రࡽ 
కం߭ߝझ షߤ
Road Widening 
Structural Compensation

230-80-07 25,40,281 5,00,00,000 10,87,000 5,00,00,000

झ݋ࡵ࠼ܼ  మ࠾ࡍ 
झ݋ۅࠛ޾
Toilets & Dhobighhats

230-51-09 91,50,052 2,10,00,000 2,10,00,000 2,50,00,000
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ङߙ࢑ࡓ - 02  ఖࡏऐ

బࡍయࡽ ऴۀంݭ
Burial Ground

230-50-10 1,76,22,924 2,48,00,000 1,84,41,000 2,50,00,000

छࣅ పࡏऱ మ࠾ࡍ 
 ߤల కంܽ ߤ࠱ ࢐۶
झߤܐ
Part time Watchmen 
and Sweepers 

210-10-11 28,36,000 59,00,000 65,36,000 65,00,000

࣊ంऴట࢙ݟ ࡽడࡏऱ మ࠾ࡍ 
జంࣾߘऱ అࠚవృ޴म ప۪ࡏట
Development of central 
dividers and junctions

230-50-03 2,30,81,873 3,00,00,000 4,62,96,000 8,10,90,000

 ࣋ दݟయం పࡱߘ
Stadium works

230-30-01 3,33,95,133 1,00,00,000 9,04,80,000 6,00,00,000

एࣇ झۃनం࡯ࠉ ࡱ  
రछߖ హణ 
School Building 
Maintenance

230-59-01 15,71,178 30,00,000 10,00,000 15,00,000

࢐హన࠭ల ࠛࠪ 
రछߖ హణ
Maintenance of 
Insurance Charges/ 
Vehicles

230-40-02 59,62,029 1,25,00,000 1,25,00,000 1,25,00,000

 ࠾ࡍమ ࡽࣕ ߆ంڴ
ంత࠭లߦండ ऴڜ  
రछߖ హణ ఖࡏऐ  ࡱ
Maintenance of Gandhi 
Hill & Facilities in Hill 
Area

230-52-11 1,52,23,500 1,50,00,000 9,18,20,000 9,00,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub Total

90,61,57,480 123,77,54,000 121,44,44,000 140,48,70,000

అݟघ व࣋दܽߖ ࢟ 
ఖࡏऐ ࡱ
ADMINISTRATIVE 
EXPENSES
एࣄ ۃంߖव݅ ࡽ  
ऴ߱ऴڴం  
Skill Training Proramme

250-20-03 3,83,315 50,00,000 26,09,000 50,00,000

࢑.యం.࢐.ࣄహన࠭ల 
߭ऴ݇ࡱ  ࡱ܊ݠ , 
మ࠾ࡍ ఇంధన ۧࡎणࡱ
Fuel supply for all 
Vehicles of VMC

230-10-03 21,26,35,355 27,00,00,000 27,00,00,000 27,00,00,000

అ޺भ ࢐హన࠭ల ۸ࡎणࡱ
(߱ݟ  ࡽకࣕࢗ)
Hiring Charges for 
Vehicles

230-40-02 5,46,01,201 10,04,00,000 10,04,00,000 10,04,00,000

 न సۨ࢐లయ࠭లࡏ࢐
࢐ట࡛, కࡓంࡎۧ ݋णࡱ 
మ࠾ࡍ అ޺भࡱ 
Ward Sachivalayam 
Water, Electricity 
Charges and Rents

230-40-01 1,38,18,529 3,60,00,000 2,91,24,000 3,83,50,000

ऐࡏఖ ߤࠂ࡯݃
Telephone expenses

220-12-01 67,58,893 70,00,000 34,75,000 40,00,000

తంޒ తߦల  ࣃद ంߩల 
ఖࡏऐ
Expenditure on Postage 
/ Stamps

220-21-04 77,264 75,000 54,000 60,000
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ङߙ࢑ࡓ - 02  ఖࡏऐ

ऴపకటనࡱ మ࠾ࡍ 
ऴపۧర ఖࡏऐ
Expenditure on 
Advertisements & 
Publicity

220-60-01 4,79,93,282 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

 ࠾ࡍమ ࡱ݇ࠂ
 ࡱणࡎۧ లࡆݟ࢒
Photos vedio graphy 
Charges for on going 
works (P.R.O)

220-60-02 30,500 3,50,000 5,40,000 20,00,000

మం޶ల ࡱڿߘڜ 
తफ࠭ࠫߖ  ఖࡏऐ
Purchase of Medicines

230-30-03 15,24,544 35,00,000 30,00,000 30,00,000

పߘऒ అతङ ࡱ  క߅
 నࣄۯ ࡱࣇత࠭ వࢡ
 नలࡏఅ࢐ ޶నగ ړࡍ࢐
తफ࠭ࠫߖ
Cash gifts for collection 
of Taxes

230-80-21 0 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

ङڒ  య࣒ࡍ݇ࡍ࠱  ࣁ
అࡏ࢐नࡱ
Meritorious Cash Awards

220-80-00 10,996 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

మࣕࢤࢢ,ࡿ , వృ޶भల 
సంइమం (ఆసࡌ)
Women, Children and 
Oldage Facilites (Asara)

250-20-01 1,00,000 60,00,000 55,00,000 60,00,000

ࡍࣔ दకలऐ ࡛ ఆ߹స࡛ 
ङ࠭ࡓ నࡔషڒ) ߤంऴܼڡ द  
(࣒ࣄࠐ
Horticulture officer 
remmunaration 
(Contract Basis)

210-10-11 8,15,166 10,00,000 8,08,000 4,50,000

ERP & Centre for Good 
Governance Software ఇ 
ఆ࡛ ߧ మ࠾ࡍ ࣊ంట࡛ 
ఫ࡛ ݭڷ గవࡓऒ झߤ  दࠆࣃ  
࡛࢘

220-52-02 2,50,000 4,50,000 97,50,000 33,00,000

एࣄ ۃంߖन व݅ࡽ  
ऴ߱ऴڴం  ఎ࣒.ࣄ., ఎ࣒ 
 ߤ࠱ఉ ࣒ܾࡍߕ࠳ ,.ܽ.
అంޠ࠿ ݭ -
ఎݡङ  / ߤషښ
व݅ߖంۃ / ߮ ऱ࣒ झ݋ం࠱   
ࡿ࠲ ࠗ܉/
Skilled training 
programme -SC,ST, 
Minorities women and 
youth- Education / 
training/ placements/job 
mela

250-20-01 11,23,540 25,00,000 11,24,000 13,00,000

 ܾࣄ ࡏయ࠲
అ࣎ࡃࣄషߤ 
ࡱళ࠭ࡌ࢑
Contributions to Mayors 
City Association

210-10-10 0 71,000 71,000 79,000

ङࠈ  ంڡ / హݩए  ߤࡹ 
  తफంࠫߖ
नݠన వࣄऱంచవల࡯ۮ
 Interest payments to 
banks/HUDCO

240-60-99 9,49,97,840 7,78,15,000 7,79,24,000 6,37,77,000
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ङߙ࢑ࡓ - 02  ఖࡏऐ

తफ࠭࠴
Sub Total

43,51,20,425 56,11,61,000 55,53,79,000 54,87,16,000

ఇతర ఖࡏऐ  ࡱ
OTHER EXPENSES
ङ޾ऱ࣒-4 ఉڒ   ڕలڷ
 ࠾ࡍరం మ߷ߖ࠿
ओߩۮ ࡱڿߘڜ ࡱ
Purchase of Chappals and 
uniforms to class IV 
employees

220-80-01 38,16,870 50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

 హనڴఅవ ࠾ࡍణ మࣾࢢ
ओࡗڒ) ऱࡏ݀ ڕరڜ /(ऱࡏటࡔ
ࡍڴ /.ݟ.ࣄ.࠾ नనࡏऱ/ वࣅद݋ 
ऱࡏండࢗ
Training & Study Tours  
Corporators /U.C.D. Staff / 
Horticulture Gardeners &  
Street Vendors

250-20-03 35,77,552 55,00,000 62,00,000 82,00,000

ఇతర ఇంࡍߗ܊ంڷ 
పࡱߘ Other 
Engineering Works

230-30-01 3,13,25,577 4,05,17,000 4,17,00,000 5,00,00,000

ऴߧంట࡛  మ࠾ࡍ 
న࡛झ ݋ द࣒ڻ ऱࡏ߮ࡍ 
Printer and Gistetners 
Repairs

230-59-04 3,500 2,00,000 3,00,000 3,00,000

అߕధ శ࢐ల ࠫߖతफ࠭  
ఖࡏऐ  మ࠾ࡍ మܽद 
ఖࡏऐ ࡱ
Expenses on Unclaimed 
Dead bodies & 
Cremation Expenses

230-80-11 2,15,000 5,50,000 9,50,000 10,00,000

 ࣋ दషనࡎ మ࠾ࡍ 
ऴߧంܽంۃ  ࡱणࡎ۸  
Stationery & Printing

220-21-01 76,29,759 1,21,00,000 1,21,00,000 1,30,00,000

ङڒ फࡽࣛ ంࡱߩ
Health Camps

230-30-03 5,00,000 10,00,000 5,00,000 10,00,000

दࣃ  ంݟంߖڞ ۃझ  ࡽ
మ࠾ࡍ ࣊ओ షߖڞ ࡽझ  ࡽ
(ࡽగࡰ)ࡱ܌߹
Fees to Standing 
Counsels & Special 
Counsels

210-10-10 24,19,124 52,00,000 52,00,000 52,00,000

߭ܽद కంܽంܐటऱ ఖࡏऐ
Petty Contingent 
Expenses

220-80-00 77,09,168 82,30,000 1,30,73,000 1,51,95,000

 ࡱగݡయ పంޓ܉
మޓ܉ ࠾ࡍయ 
 ,ޒల జయంڕయߕ
వర मంޔల ఖࡏऐ
Organisation of 
Festivals, Birth and 
Death Anniversary 
Ceremonies of National 
Leaders, etc.,(P.R.O)

250-20-05 22,810 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

ఎ࣒ ࣄ ఎ ݟ ఎ 
SCADA

230-80-21 51,50,700 70,00,000 50,33,000 77,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub Total

6,23,70,060 8,53,97,000 9,01,56,000 10,66,95,000

తफ࠭࠴
Grand Total

577,77,90,936 697,76,42,000 603,23,08,000 614,60,01,000
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.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ

ACG
అࡏڒ߅ల ܋త࠭ࡱ, 
Officers Salaries

210-10-01 50,25,600 60,00,000 67,71,000 75,00,000

ACG
ఉ޾ङ  ࡱత࠭܋ లڷ
Staff salaries through "010"

210-10-01 101,06,91,098 120,00,00,000 107,50,00,000 120,00,00,000

ACG
ऐࡏఖ ߤࠂ࡯݃  Telephone  
Charges

220-12-01 67,58,893 70,00,000 34,75,000 40,00,000

ACG

తంޒ తߦల  ࣃद ంߩ ల ఖࡏऐ  
Expenditure on Postage/ 
Stamps

220-21-04 77,264 75,000 54,000 60,000

ACG

ࡱకޒफపऴࡌ࢐  మ࠾ࡍ 
రछߖ సफక࠭లߩ హణ 
Maintenance of Books, 
Periodicals, News Papers 
(C’Sec)

220-20-01 10,000 20,000 20,000 10,000

ACG

యంబ࡛झࡍ ࡽకݟ࠱   ݋ం࠱ 
ఖࡏऐ  ࡱ
Medical Reimbursement 
expenses

210-20-02 41,562 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

ACG

ऴܿڴङ ܽ  మ࠾ࡍ ߸ంచߘऱ 
బࡱ࠼ڒ 
Gratuity / Pension / Arrear 
Bills

210-40-02 61,25,080 6,00,00,000 6,00,00,000 6,00,00,000

ACG
ङڒ ࣒࠻ࡍ݇ࡍ࠱ అ࢐࡛ ࣁ नझ  
Meritorious Cash Awards

220-80-00 10,996 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

ACG

݅ం ࣋ए  యం ఆ࡛ ߤఎ ࡽ
 ࡱత࠭܋
Time Scale N.M.R.Salaries

210-10-11 4,53,41,457 6,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

ACG
మܽद ఖࡏऐ ࡱ
Cremation Charges

230-80-01 2,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

ACG

ఉ޾ङ ۃంߖव݅ ڕలڷ  
తफ࠭ࠫߖ
Employees Training

250-20-03 25,000 5,00,000 5,00,000 2,00,000

తफం࠴
Sub-Total

107,43,06,950 133,50,95,000 119,73,20,000 132,32,70,000

ACP
ఫࡍऒ చ࡛ 
Furniture

230-59-01 9,68,525 10,00,000 5,00,000 10,00,000

ACP

 ࣋ दషనࡎ మ࠾ࡍ ऴߧంܽంۃ  
ࡎ۸ णࡱ (ࡏڒࡍन ڔప࡛)
Stationery & Printing charges 
(Record Keeper)

220-21-01 76,29,759 1,20,00,000 1,20,00,000 1,20,00,000

ACP

APCOS ޳छ ࢓అ ࡌ झ݇ झࡍ ంۃ 
दڕంऴܼڒ /  వరए ర ऱڕ 
 ߩऱం࡯ۮ త࠭ల܋
Outsourcing / Contract 
Workers Wages Paid through 
APCOS

210-10-11 108,92,77,171 115,00,00,000 115,00,00,000 115,00,00,000

ACP

APCOS ޳छ ࢓అ ࡌ झ݇ झࡍ ంۃ 
दڕంऴܼڒ /  వరए ర ऱڕ  ఓ 
ࣛ۶ అలߤࢗझ  
Occupational Health 
Allowance to Outsourcing / 
Contract Workers ( APCOS)

210-10-11 19,82,82,492 22,00,00,000 24,00,00,000 0

ACP
కంܽంܐం݋  
Contingent Expenses

220-80-99 0 8,00,000 8,00,000 8,00,000

  తफం࠴
Sub-Total

129,61,57,947 138,38,00,000 140,33,00,000 116,38,00,000

ADH
నరझ రछߖ  ࡱࡎ హణ
Maintenance of Nurseries

230-51-07 3,82,402 5,00,000 6,90,000 8,00,000

ADH

ۮ - ࡏߗ दܿ పధక࠭, ఎ࢘ߘङ  
ऱߦ  ం݄షߤ 
Water - Tree Scheme , 
Avenue Plantation 

230-51-12 93,926 1,00,000 2,41,000 4,00,000

ADH
एࡏߦ ల ߖరछ హణ
Maintenance of Parks

230-51-02 9,70,605 10,00,000 12,98,000 15,00,000

ADH

ऴࠫړ  సంࣔࡍక మంࡱ޶ 
 ࡱڿߘڜ
Purchase of Pesticides & 
Manure

230-20-02 4,30,262 8,00,000 12,40,000 16,00,000

  ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

02A - ߙ࢑ࡓङ  ఖࡏऐ
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ADH

एࡏߦ కए࠴ ,ࡱ రछߖ ࡱ హణ 
మ࠾ࡍ ऴڜతफ  ఎࡏߦ ڝए  ࡱ
Maintenance of Parks and 
Plantation new eco parks

230-51-01 9,03,020 10,00,000 13,90,000 19,00,000

ADH
రछߖ ࠾ࡍऱ మࡏ߮ࡍ హణ
Repairs & Maintenance

230-51-07 2,30,093 3,00,000 6,40,000 8,00,000

ADH
ఇతర࠭ࡱ (ऴܾ  ࡎ नలࡏڴ 
ړ࣌ ऱంۃ )
Others New Tree-guards

230-51-99 7,12,266 10,00,000 13,91,000 15,50,000

ADH
߭ܽद కంܽంܐం݋ ఖࡏऐ  Petty 
Contingent Expenses

220-80-99 1,82,402 4,00,000 8,41,000 10,00,000

ADH

࣊ంऴట࢙ݟ ࡽడ࡛झ  మ࠾ࡍ 
ऴߤڶ రछߖ दࡽࠏ  హణ 
Maintenance of Central 
Dividers and Green Belts

230-51-02 1,49,06,173 0 1,50,00,000 1,80,00,000

ADH

ࡍࣔ दకలऐ ࡛ ఆ߹స࡛ ڕ 
ङ࠭ࡓ నࡔషߤ
Horticulture officer 
remuneration (Contract Basis)

210-10-11 8,15,166 10,00,000 8,08,000 4,50,000

తफం࠴
Sub-Total

1,96,26,315 61,00,000 2,35,39,000 2,80,00,000

AO
 ऴప࠻ణߩ ఖࡏऐ  Officers ࡱ
Travel expenses

220-30-01 6,49,189 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

AO
కంܽంܐం݋ ఖࡏऐ  ࡱ
Officers expenses of continget 220-80-99 26,49,929 3,00,000 10,00,000 12,00,000

AO

అڞం݋झ  కనझ   ݋दంࡵ
ङ࠭ࡓ నࡔషߤ
Remuneration to Accounts 
Consultant

220-52-01 6,24,621 26,82,000 26,82,000 18,00,000

AO

ఇ.ߧ.ఎࠆ, 
ఇ.య࣒.ఐ.,కనझ   ݋दంࡵ
ङ࠭ࡓ నࡔషߤ                EPF, 
ESI Consultant Remuneration

220-52-01 9,47,339 20,00,000 20,00,000 22,00,000

AO
ఇ ࣋࢐ బࡰ޴ ఖࡏऐ  ࡱ
Transaction charges e-Seva

240-80-03 0 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

AO
ۨలऱర ఖࡏऐ  ࡱ
Petty contingent

220-80-99 1,45,600 2,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000

AO

ङࠈ ంڡ / హݩए   తफంࠫߖ ߤࡹ 
नݠన వࣄऱంచవల࡯ۮ
Interest payments to 
banks/HUDCO

240-60-99 9,49,97,840 7,78,15,000 7,79,24,000 6,37,77,000

AO

Centre for Good Governance 
Software
࣊ంట࡛ ఫ࡛ ݭڷ గవࡓऒ झߤ   
࡛࢘ दࠆࣃ

220-52-02 2,50,000 4,50,000 7,50,000 3,00,000

 తफం࠴
Sub-Total

10,02,64,518 8,45,47,000 8,56,56,000 7,05,77,000

 CCP 

ऱߦ  ߤ݈   ڕలࡏڒ߅అ ۃంߖ
 ࡱత࠭܋
Salaries to TPOs

 210-10-01              68,81,057                     1,15,00,000                73,78,000         1,26,80,000 

 CCP 

 ࠪङ ऱߦ  ,ۃంߧ ܽంۃ మ࠾ࡍ 
ऴ࠼ݞంۃ  ఖࡏऐ  ࡱ
Mapping, Plotting & Drawing 
Expenses (Numbering)

 230-80-05 0 0                     50,000              2,00,000 

 CCP 
 ߭ܽद కంܽంܐంటऱ ఖࡏऐ  
Petty Contingent Expenses  220-80-99                    43,786                          2,00,000                  2,00,000              2,20,000 

 CCP 
 సࡔछ  ऱࢂࡌ 
Survey Stones

 230-80-03 0                        15,00,000                  2,00,000            15,00,000 

 CCP 

 ఇంܽ ࠾ࡍऱ మࡏ߮ ల߇࢒ 
ऐࡏతफం ఖࠫߖ ऱࡏంబߜ ଊ 
Street name boards and 
house numbering plates 
expenses

 230-80-06 0                             10,000                     10,000                 12,000 

 CCP 
छࡔస ࡎ 
Resurvey

 230-80-03           1,50,46,698                        50,00,000                  2,36,000              3,00,000 
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 CCP 

 ࠾ࡍమ ۃంߖݦ࢙ नݡࡗ 
वసदకऐ రڒ ࡽం߭ߤ ࣋షߤ
Road Widening and Structural 
Compensation

 230-80-07              25,40,281                     5,00,00,000                10,87,000         5,00,00,000 

తफం࠴
Sub-Total

2,45,11,822 6,82,10,000 91,61,000 6,49,12,000

CE

ऴ݋ࡃݟڴ  ఇంజߗర ऱ ఉపڒర 
࢘తన࠭ Stipend to 
Graduate Engineer 
Apprentices working in 
Engineering Section

210-10-11 11,23,540 25,00,000 11,24,000 13,00,000

CE
ఇతర ఇంࡍߗ܊ంۃ పࡱߘ 
Other Engineering Works

230-30-01 3,13,25,577 4,00,00,000 4,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

CE

భవన࠭ࡱ (ఎలवړ दకࡽ )
రछߖ హణ  Maintenance of 
Buildings (Electrical Fixtures)

230-52-99 1,01,99,908 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,50,00,000

CE

భవన࠭( ࡽ࢑ࣄ) ࡱ
రछߖ హణ 
Buildings (Civil) for all 
divisions

230-52-03 6,10,67,328 4,50,00,000 7,60,87,000 6,00,00,000

CE
झ݋ࡵ࠼ܼ  మ࠾ࡍ 
झ݋ۅࠛ޾
Toilets and Dhobighats

230-51-09 91,50,052 2,10,00,000 2,10,00,000 2,50,00,000

CE

एࣇ రछߖ ࡱభవన࠭ ࡽ హణ
Maintenance of School 
Buildings

230-52-06 15,71,178 20,00,000 0 10,00,000

CE
బࡍయࡽ ऴۀంݭ రछߖ  హణ
Burial Ground Maintenance

230-50-10 0 1,48,00,000 1,48,00,000 2,00,00,000

CE

ఎ࣒. ܽ. ߖ .ߧరछ హణ 
(ఆ న݇గ࡛, ఆ࡛.ఎࡽ.నగ࡛, 
అࣄ ޠ܊ంۃ నగ࡛, జకए ంݟߪ 
)
STP Maitenance (Auto Nagar, 
RL Nagar, Ajit Singh Nagar, 
Jakkampudi)

230-50-07 4,08,53,658 6,00,00,000 2,00,81,000 4,00,00,000

CE

ऴݠࠉणࡱ ߾ౖ  , ऱ  ఓవࡏऱ, 
సࠗ ࢘ߖ ࡱరछ హణ
Maintenance of Bridges, Fly-
overs and Sub-ways

230-50-03 &
230-50-04 60,25,316 2,16,25,000 2,16,25,000 2,50,00,000

CE
߭ܽद కంܽంܐం݋
Petty Contingent Expenses

220-80-99 3,79,000 12,00,000 7,00,000 10,00,000

CE

రछߖ డऱࡗ హణ ڒంऴ݋ڔ
Maintenance of Roads & 
Pavements concrete.

230-50-01 2,12,06,040 3,89,18,000 3,89,18,000 4,20,00,000

CE

రछߖ డऱࡗ ࡏޑ హణ
Maintenance of Roads & 
Pavements Black Topped / 
Asphalt

230-50-01 11,46,48,909 15,00,00,000 6,00,00,000 7,50,00,000

CE

ఇతర ࡗడऱ ߖరछ హణ
Maintainance of Other Roads 230-50-01 1,92,72,254 59,59,000 1,79,34,000 1,10,00,000

CE

࢐ట࡛ సపऱߖ ࠼రछ హణ 
Maintenance of Water Supply 230-50-05 3,76,21,245 12,06,73,000 8,47,07,000 9,50,00,000

CE

పవ࡛ ۸ࡓण࣒
Power Charges (Water 
Supply)

230-10-02 35,56,81,949 30,00,00,000 35,00,00,000 35,00,00,000

CE
झࡽకࠫڙ
Chemicals  (WS)

230-80-04 1,98,06,300 2,50,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,64,00,000

CE

అండ࡛ ऴۀంݭ   वܘߝݧ
రछߖ హణ
Maintenance Under Ground 
Drainge

230-50-06 3,86,67,446 12,42,00,000 11,05,16,000 12,35,00,000

CE

ङࠪ झࡽࣟ ߤ  మరమघ  ࡱफޔ
Repairs to Man - Holes 230-50-06 82,55,046 1,00,00,000 96,27,000 97,00,000

CE

ऱࠌद, ఎ࣒. డࡽࣄݠ ङ , वߘݧऱ  
మ࠾ࡍ ఓ߭ ऱߘݧव ߤ  
రछߖ హణ
Maintenance of S.W.Drain / 
open drains including desilting

230-50-07 1,68,39,460 2,00,00,000 1,97,58,000 3,80,00,000

CE
పవ࡛ ۸ࡎ णࡱ (సంసबࡱ) 
Power charges (institutions)

230-10-02 4,06,15,242 4,00,00,000 4,50,00,000 4,50,00,000
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CE

పవ࡛ ۸ࡎ णࡱ
 Power ( ࡱప࠭޵ ߅࢒)
charges (Street lights)

230-10-01 7,57,79,008 7,00,00,000 7,65,00,000 7,50,00,000

CE
పవ࡛ ۸ࡓण࣒  (वܘߝݧ )
Power Charges (Drainage)

230-10-03 9,15,54,333 7,00,00,000 10,75,00,000 10,00,00,000

CE
झߤ࠼ݥऱ (ऴࡏ߮ࡍ )
Repairs  (Drains)

230-50-06 6,21,92,923 3,00,00,000 5,34,67,000 7,50,00,000

CE

రछߖ ప࠭ల޵ ߅࢒ హణ
Maintenance of Street Lights 
and Traffic signals

230-50-09 9,63,16,460 10,00,00,000 9,54,60,000 5,00,00,000

CE

ङ޶࢑  ࠾ࡍమ ࡱసबంబ࠭  ޠ
ऴܼߤझ  ߷ర࠭ల తర࡯ంߩ 
ࡎ۸ णࡱ
Shifting of electricpoles and 
transformers

230-50-28 1,40,59,465 1,50,00,000 1,73,06,000 2,00,00,000

CE
 ࣋ दݟయం పࡱߘ
Stadium works 230-51-04 3,33,95,133 1,00,00,000 9,04,80,000 6,00,00,000

CE

࣊ంऴట࢙ݟ ࡽడ࡛झ  మ࠾ࡍ 
జంࣾߤ అࠚవృ޴म పర۪ట
Development of central 
dividers and junctions

230-50-03 81,75,700 3,00,00,000 3,12,96,000 6,30,90,000

CE
एࡏߦ ల ߖరछ హణ
Maintenance of Parks

230-51-01 4,21,156 5,00,00,000 5,22,39,000 5,96,11,000

CE

ङ޶࢑ సघ  ޠ   ࢐ܽకల నࢡ
రछߖ హణ
Maintenance of Electrical 
Crematorium Plants

230-50-10 1,76,22,924 1,00,00,000 36,41,000 50,00,000

CE
ఎ࣒.ࣄ.ఎ.ݟ.ఎ.
S.C.A.D.A. (HWW)

230-80-21 51,50,700 70,00,000 50,33,000 77,00,000

CE
కనझ झߗदࡵ  ఖࡏऐ  ࡱ
Consultancy Services

220-80-99 1,23,498 25,00,000 0 0

CE
రछߖ ࡽࣕ ߆ంڴ హణ 
Maintenance of Gandhi Hill

230-51-99 0 50,00,000 0 0

CE
छࣄ ࠫघ ంߖ ࡽߪ ۃరछ హణ 
Swimming Pool Maintenance

230-51-06 0 90,00,000 48,20,000 50,00,000

CE
ڕంత࠭లߦండ ऴڜ  
࣏కࡌङ ࡱ

230-51-99 1,52,23,500 1,00,00,000 9,18,20,000 9,00,00,000

CE
బݧࡆవࡍझ ङ࠮ ܽ  యం܊
అࠚవృ޴म Biodiversity 
Musuem

230-52-11 0 5,17,000 17,00,000 0

CE

అరख ऱߦ  ߤ న࡛ మ࠾ࡍ 
అరख औߕఇऴ ߤ वసदకऐ ࡛ 
తफ࠭ࠫߖ ࡱల ࣋వރߩߖ
Engaging of Urban Planner & 
Urban Infra Structure Expert

220-52-01 6,00,000 20,00,000 16,69,000 17,60,000

CE

కనझ  ࡱవ࣋ ݋दంࡵ
Engaging of Consultant for 
Liasioning

220-52-01 0 8,00,000 5,99,000 7,50,000

CE

కࠪంݭ కంऴ݇ࡽ బखࣄ  ం޴ 
 ࡱత࠭܋
Maintenance of Command 
Control Centre (Staff Salaries)

210-11-10 17,65,500 25,00,000 16,82,000 22,50,000

CE

ఎ࣒ ܽ ߧ ల ࡮బࡔటࡎ 
రछߖ హణ Maintenance of 
Laboratories in Auto Nagar & 
R.L. Nagar STPs (Chemist 
Salary)

210-11-10 0 4,00,000 4,30,000 5,00,000

CE

రछߖ ࡛࢘ दࠆࣃ ࣒࠼࢐ హణ
VOICE PROJECT - Software 
maintenance & engaging of 
Service technicians

230-59-10 10,85,675 18,00,000 16,00,000 20,00,000

CE

࢑࢑ధ అࠚవృ޴म పߘలݟ ڕ 
 ࡏ࠻త ࡱ ఆ࡛ ߧ
కనझ ڕట࠾ۯ झߗदࡵ  ࣋వࡱ 
తफ࠭ࠫߖ  
Consultancy Services for 
preparation DPRs on various 
Projects for VMC

220-52-01 19,61,207 2,00,00,000 2,21,80,000 2,40,00,000
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CE

ఉ޾ङ  తࡍ߄ల ࠭ఖ ఆڷ
ࣔజࠫߖ ࡏతफ࠭
Face Recognition Attendance 
System

210-20-99 10,45,000 12,00,000 10,40,000 12,00,000

CE

ఆ߹ߖ ࣆరछ హణ ڕ ࣒࣠ 
తफ࠭ࠫߖ ࡱవ࣋ ۃంߧڔ
Housekeeping services to 
VMC Main Office, Council 
Hall, Tummalapalli 
Kalakshetram, DRR Indooe 
Stadium and Chennupati 
Ramakotiah Indoor Stadium

210-10-11 78,00,000 86,00,000 78,00,000 82,00,000

CE

భవన࠭ల ޶࢑ङ  ޠ
అలంకరణ 
 Ornamental Lighting to 
Buildings

230-50-23 80,18,177 80,00,000 34,23,000 50,00,000

తफం Sub-Total࠴ 127,65,99,807 152,71,92,000 163,35,62,000 170,99,61,000

CMOH

दڕంऴܼڒ బखࣄ  ం޴ 
࢘తన࠭ࡱ Contract wages 
of Medical and Other staff

210-10-11 87,96,000 90,00,000 90,00,000 95,00,000

CMOH

గృహ࠭ࡱ మ࢐ ࠾ࡍङ  రߦ
సంసबల ߘంݟ వࡱࣇ 
ࡎజ࡛ ۸࠿ నࣄۯ णࡱ  
CLAP ߖరछ హణ ࠫߖతफం 
CDMA ࡯ۮ  ڕऱంࡱߩ 
Transfer of User Charges 
collected from Residents & 
Business entities to CDMA for 
CLAP activities

230-80-13 12,66,22,306 15,00,00,000 11,25,00,000 18,00,00,000

CMOH

మంࡱڿߘڜ ࡱ޶ 
(ఆࡔ࠾छ దం) Purchase of 
Medicines pancha karma 
equipment, physio therapist

230-30-03 7,66,544 15,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

CMOH

అߕధ శ࢐ల దహన 
సంࣃए ర࠭ ఖࡏऐ  
Expenses on Unclaimed 
Dead bodies

230-80-11 15,000 50,000 4,50,000 5,00,000

CMOH

ఆࣆపऴࡱޔ రछߖ  హణ
Maintenance of Hospitals, 
dentist chairs, ultra sound 
equipment

230-52-05 0 5,00,000 5,00,000 2,00,000

CMOH

గङࡗఆ ࠾ࡍమ .ߧ.ఐ.ߧ.ߧ  
పధక࠭ࡱ PPIP & Health 
Programme (Pulse Polio)

250-20-15 5,37,617 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

CMOH

࠭ߖప ߤష݄ߖࢡ ऱܿ 
Sanitation andTools safety 
equipment for PH worker

230-80-13 47,14,000 60,79,000 55,00,000 1,00,00,000

CMOH
ऴపޙङ క ݄ߖࢡషߤ Special 
Sanitation

230-80-14 69,50,000 75,00,000 75,00,000 1,00,00,000

CMOH
సछ చऑ  ࠙రޠ పధక࠭
Swatch Bharat Scheme

230-80-14 93,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

CMOH
కనझ झߗࢗ ࡛  ࡱߘࠪࣃ  
Conservancy Articles

230-20-01 1,23,12,000 3,00,00,000 1,86,32,000 3,00,00,000

CMOH
మం޶ల ࡱڿߘڜ 
Purchase of Medicines

230-20-02 7,58,000 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

CMOH
ङڒ फࡽࣛ ంࡱߩ
Health camps

250-20-09 5,00,000 10,00,000 5,00,000 10,00,000

CMOH

ఇనऔ घࡔ షߤ, ఎݡङ  ߤషښ
మ࠾ࡍ క࠮ङ ߤషښߖ
Information,Education and 
Communication

230-30-02 9,75,000 10,00,000 10,00,000 5,00,000

CMOH

అరख  ࠻ࡍࡶమ ߤ
ఎښݟࡌషߤ (ఆࡽ࠼)
Urban Malaria Eradication 
(Oil)

250-30-05 13,75,000 15,00,000 15,00,000 15,00,000

CMOH

నగర࠭޾ ࡹమల ࢐ߖరణڕ 
࣊ओ షࡽ व࢟ݧ
Special arrangements for 
eradication of Mosquitos and 
purchase of medicated 
mosquito bet nets

250-20-26 1,23,85,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,50,00,000
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CMOH

జకए ంڒ ݟߪంऴܼڕद  వరए ర ऱ 
 ࡱత࠭܋
Jakkampudi Contract 
Workers Salaries

210-10-11 62,93,447 75,00,000 75,00,000 80,00,000

CMOH

వࡍघ  కం߱ࣆद  ߦऱ ంܿల 
రछߖ హణ ఖࡏऐ  ࡱ
Maintenance charges of 
vermicompost plants

220-80-02 1,75,000 2,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000

CMOH
߭ܽद కంܽంܐం݋ ఖࡏऐ  
Petty Contingent Expenses 220-80-99 1,58,000 2,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000

CMOH

ओࡗڒ एࣇ ߤషࡔ झࡽ  ߖࡹ 
झ݋ࡵ࠼ܼ రछߖ  హణ
Maintenance of toilets at 
corporation schools

230-51-09 0 10,00,000 10,00,000 5,00,000

CMOH

एࣇ झࡽ ङ޳࢑   కంܽ ڕमలࡏ
పߖ ࡱࣾࡎరछ ࣕం۪టڕ
Conducting of eye test to the 
corporation Schools children

250-20-99 0 25,000 0 0

CMOH

व݅ झࡽړ࣌  ࡛ڒ ࣁߩ , दझ  
రछߖ హణ మࡏ߮ࡍ ࠾ࡍऱ
Try cycles, push carts 
maintaiance and repairs

230-53-02 8,58,000 5,00,000 8,00,000 8,00,000

CMOH

ङ޾ఉ ޒలठవ తరగߕ  ڕలڷ
 ࠾ࡍరం మ߷ߖ࠿
ओߩۮ  Purchase ࡱڿߘڜ ࡱ
of Chappals and uniforms to 
class IV employees

230-80-21 38,16,870 50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

CMOH

కएڕ లܿڕ ڕంబ 
 యంऴతణߖ
ఆపࡔషࡱ ߤ 
Birthcontrol operation for dogs

230-80-12 89,00,500 1,50,00,000 1,50,00,000 1,75,00,000

తफం Sub-Total࠴ 20,62,08,284 27,00,54,000 22,02,82,000 31,39,00,000

DCR
ఇంऴ࣒߭द
Imprest

220-80-99 0 12,000 12,000 12,000

DCR

పߘऒ  ڕరڜ లߩऱం࡯ۮ 
ऴపۧర࠭ ࠫߖతफ࠭  లࣿࡍ 
అ޺भࡱ 
Hiring of Rickshaws for 
mobalisation rate payers 
during Sept. and March

230-40-02 1,10,000 4,00,000 4,00,000 4,00,000

DCR

వృޒफపߘऒ
కనझ ݋ం݃ ࡽ
రవ ࢘తన࠭ۀ
Honoarium for P.T Consultant

220-80-02 0 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

DCR

పߘऒ అతङ ࡱ  త࠭ࢡ క߅
వࣄۯ ࡱࣇన ړࡍ࢐ నగ޶ 
అࡏ࢐नల ࠫߖతफ࠭
Cash gifts for collection of 
Taxes

220-80-99 0 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

DCR

ऒߘసबల࠭ల ప  ࢁڣ  
వࢂࣇच  ࣆܾߠ ڛట࠾ۯ 
ओࡌनల ఏࡏࠓ  ࠾ࡍమ ڕܿ
త޶పࡍ చరङ ల ڜరڕ 
Expenditure on Notice Boards 
for collection of Tax on 
Vacant Site

230-80-06 0 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

తफం Sub-Total࠴ 1,10,000 15,12,000 15,12,000 15,12,000

DY EO

ఎݡङ  ߤࣾ࣊ ߤషښ
ఎ࠱࡯ంటࡎ ఉ߄ߦङ  ల࠾
 - Education Section ࡱޑ܋
Elementary Teachers 
Salaries through treasury 
(010)

210-10-01 32,91,94,612 36,00,00,000 2,86,51,000 0

DY EO

छࣅ పࡏऱ మ࠾ࡍ 
झߤܐ ߤల కంܽ ߤ࠱ ࢐۶
Part time Watchmen and 
Sweepers Contingency 
(Elementary)

210-10-11 20,36,000 45,00,000 42,36,000 45,00,000
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DY EO
एࣇ  ࡱभ޺భవన࠭ల అ ࡽ
Rent for School Buildings 220-10-01 0 45,000 2,00,000 2,00,000

DY EO

ఎݡङ  ࡎకండ࣊ ߤࣾ࣊ ߤషښ
ఉ߄ߦङ ࡱޑ܋ ల࠾
Education Section - 
Secondary  teachers salaries 
through treasury (010)

210-10-01 56,64,70,120 62,00,00,000 4,84,87,000 0

DY EO

छࣅ పࡏऱ మ࠾ࡍ 
झߤܐ ߤల కంܽ ߤ࠱ ࢐۶
Part time Watchmen and 
Sweepers Contingency 
(Secondary)

210-10-11 8,00,000 14,00,000 23,00,000 20,00,000

DY EO

Part time tutors in elemantary 
,Upper Primary & High 
Schools
ఎ࠱࡯ంటࡍ అపओ ࡛ व߯మࡎ  
एࣇ ࣝ ࡛ߦ ޶నం   ࡽ द ݅ం 
݀ङ ట࡛झ

210-10-01 11,35,920 1,00,00,000 0 0

Sub-Total 89,96,36,652 99,59,45,000 8,38,74,000 67,00,000

Estate

 ڕట࠾ۯ ܘࣅ ࡱߩࢲ
అవసర࠳న ఖࡏऐ  
Expenditure for seizing of 
shop rooms

220-80-00 0 0 20,000 30,000

Estate

߭ܽद కంܽంܐటऱ ఖࡏऐ
Petty Contingent Expenses 220-80-99 0 6,00,000 9,50,000 13,00,000

Estate

ఆకࣄघ క తڥߖ అࡏڒ߅లڕ 
ఆࣔర మ࠾ࡍ ఇతర 
ఖࡏऐ  Food and facilities ࡱ
to surprise visit officers

220-11-04 14,27,704 6,00,000 42,42,000 50,00,000

తफం Sub-Total࠴ 14,27,704 12,00,000 52,12,000 63,30,000

Legal Cell

दࣃ  ంݟంߖڞ ۃझ झࡽ  మ࠾ࡍ 
࣊ओ షߖڞ ࡽझ झࡽ  ࡱ܌߹ 
Fees to Standing Counsels & 
Special Counsels

220-11-07 24,19,124 52,00,000 52,00,000 52,00,000

తफం Sub-Total࠴
24,19,124 52,00,000 52,00,000 52,00,000

POUCD

थ܉࢑ న ࢑ࣔర ࠻ऴతࡱ 
 / Study Tour ( ݟ.ࣄ.࠾)
Training Programmes / Camps

250-20-03 2,40,748 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

POUCD

एࣄ ۃంߖव݅ ࡽ  ऴ߱ऴڴం
Skill Training Program (Job 
Mela)

250-20-03 1,42,567 40,00,000 16,09,000 40,00,000

POUCD

మࣕళ, ࢤࢢ, సంइమ࠭  
Corpous Fund for Welfare of 
Women, Child

250-20-01 1,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

POUCD
వృ޶भల సంइమ࠭ Old 
aged Welfare (Asara)

250-20-07 0 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

POUCD

క࠭ङ ఆర ܾߖ ठߞజర ऱ 
ࡱత࠭܋
Community Organizers 
salaries

210-10-01 64,38,697 80,00,000 80,00,000 1,00,00,000

POUCD

మࣕࡿ అࠜङ దయ కܾࠫ ( 
మࣕࡿ మࢤࢢ ࠾ࡍ సంइమ 
రङڒ ऴకࠪࡱ ) 
Mahila Abhudhya Committee 
(Women & Child Welfare 
Activities)

250-30-01 0 50,00,000 45,00,000 50,00,000

POUCD

वࣅदࢗ ݋ండࡏऱ Street Vendors 
and development of hocker 
markets

210-20-30 32,223 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

తफం Sub-Total࠴ 69,54,235 2,00,00,000 1,71,09,000 2,20,00,000

PRO

ऴపకటనࡱ మ࠾ࡍ ऴపۧర 
ఖࡏऐ ࡱ
Advertisement & Publicity

220-60-01 4,79,93,282 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

PRO
కܽంܐంߧ   ݋ . ఆ࡛. ఓ
Contingent P.R.O

220-80-99 5,53,344 6,50,000 9,50,000 10,00,000
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PRO

ఆ छࣔ న పऴత࠭ࡱ మ࠾ࡍ 
సफక࠭ల ऴప۪రణߩ
Printing of Invitations and 
Books

220-21-01 0 1,00,000 1,00,000 10,00,000

PRO

 ࠾ࡍమ ࡱగݡయ పంޓ܉
 ,ޒల జయంڕయߕ యޓ܉
వర मంޔల ఖࡏऐ
Organisation of Festivals, 
Birth and Death Anniversary 
Ceremonies of National 
Leaders, etc.,(P.R.O)

220-80-03 22,810 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

PRO

నగరߦలక సంసब అࠚవృ޴म 
పࡆݟ࢒ ,ࡱ݇ࠂ ࡱߘ 
త޴తర ࢐ܽ ఖࡏऐ ࡱ
Photos and Expenditure on 
Videography on 
Developmental and on going 
works

220-60-02 30,500 3,50,000 5,40,000 20,00,000

తफం Sub-Total࠴ 4,85,99,936 5,12,00,000 5,16,90,000 5,41,00,000

Se Cell
ऴప࠻ణߩ ఖࡏऐ  ࡱ
Travelling Expenses

220-30-01 0 50,000 50,000 50,000

Se Cell

 హనڴఅవ ࠾ࡍణ మࣾࢢ
झ࡛݀ ڕరڜ  Study 
Tours/Training Facilities

250-20-03 35,20,329 40,00,000 47,00,000 70,00,000

Se Cell

ङߪݟ ,ࡏయ࠲  ࡏయ࠲ ܾ
మࡗڒ ࠾ࡍओ టరࡔ ऱ ۀ ڕరవ 
࢘తన࠭ࡱ Honorarium to 
Mayor, Dy.Mayor and 
Corporators

210-10-10 52,34,700 79,86,000 79,86,000 87,85,000

Se Cell

 ߤషࡃࣄఅ࣎ ܾࣄ ࡏయ࠲
మ࠾ࡍ అࡽ ఇం࠻ݟ 
 ࡱళ࠭ࡌ࢑
Contributions to City Mayor's 
Association

210-10-10 0 71,000 71,000 79,000

Se Cell

ऴߧంట࡛  ࠾ࡍऱ మࡏ߮ࡍ 
రछߖ హణ 
Printer Repairs & Maintenance

230-59-04 3,500 2,00,000 3,00,000 3,00,000

Se Cell
߭ܽद కంܽంܐటऱ ఖࡏऐ
Petty Contingent Expenses 220-80-99 2,74,403 6,00,000 6,00,000 6,60,000

Se Cell

࣊ऴకటࡽ࣊ ࡎ ߭ܽद కంܽంܐటऱ 
ఖࡏऐ झߖڞ)   ࡽ
సࠪ࢘శ࠭లڕ అڷ 
ఖࡏऐ ( ߧ࡯క  ޜ
Secretary Cell Petty 
Contingent ( including council 
meetings expenditure)

250-20-04 18,75,000 13,80,000 22,50,000 24,75,000

Se Cell
ఎలࣾߤ ఖࡏऐ ଊࡱ 
Expenditure on Elections

250-10-01 0 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

తफం Sub-Total࠴ 1,09,07,932 1,52,87,000 1,69,57,000 2,03,49,000

SPECIAL 
CELL

छ޳  "010" ङ޾ఉ ࡌ  లڷ
 Employees ࡱత࠭܋
Salaries through 010

210-10-01 39,10,07,694 62,00,00,000 67,50,00,000 75,00,00,000

SPECIAL 
CELL

 न సۨ࢐లయ࠭లࡏ࢐
࢐ట࡛, కࡓంࡎۧ ݋ णࡱ
Ward Sachivalayam Water & 
Electricity Charges

220-11-01 86,51,758 1,10,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,21,00,000

SPECIAL 
CELL

ࡱभ޺न సۨ࢐లయంల అࡏ࢐
 Ward Sachivalayam Rents 220-10-01 51,66,771 2,50,00,000 1,91,24,000 2,62,50,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

40,48,26,223 65,60,00,000 70,41,24,000 78,83,50,000

SPORTS

ఆట  సबల࠭ࡱ,  ࣋ दݟయంల 
మࣄ߾ ޠ࠿ ࠾ࡍदవࡽ 
రछߖ హణ
Maintenance of Playground / 
Stadiums / Youth Festival

230-51-04 43,07,619 10,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

SPORTS

ఈతڜలߘల ߖరछ హణ
Maintenance of Swimming 
Pools

230-51-06 0 4,00,000 4,00,000 4,00,000

SPORTS
࢘సڒ ࢑లࣾࢢ ߩణ 
తరగࡱޔ 
Summer  Coaching Camps

250-20-09 0 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000
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 HOD 
 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ 

Head of account

 
CODE 

 ࡹ   2022-23 
ఖࡏऐ

Expenditure

 బݥण݋ అంచࡱߕ 
Budget Estimates

2023-24

 సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
Revised Budget 

Estimates 
2023-24

 బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

  ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

02A - ߙ࢑ࡓङ  ఖࡏऐ

SPORTS
߭ܽद కంܽంܐం݋ ఖࡏऐ  Petty 
Contingent Expenses

220-80-99 0 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000

SPORTS
 రవ ࢘తన࠭ۀ  ల ۶ڝ ࠹܊
Honorarium to zym coaches

220-80-02 21,84,000 33,00,000 32,70,000 35,00,000

తफం  Sub-Total࠴ 64,91,619 58,00,000 1,47,70,000 1,50,00,000

VAS

జం࢓ޔల ߖయంऴతణ 
కएڕ)  ࠾ࡍమ ࡱ޶పం ,ࡱ
(ࡱޔڝ
Control of stray animals and 
purchase of anti rabis vaccine

230-80-12 68,14,808 25,00,000 30,00,000 35,00,000

తफం Sub-Total࠴ 68,14,808 25,00,000 30,00,000 35,00,000

Vehicle

డంߧం࡛࠻ ۃ न ߖరछ హణ
Maintenance of Garbage 
Dumping yards

230-80-15 3,99,83,155 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000

Vehicle

బ࠱ ࡆతܑߞషߦ  ߤऱ ం݋   
రछߖ హణ
Maintenance of Bio 
Methanization Plant

230-80-15 24,37,978 60,00,000 60,00,000 60,00,000

Vehicle
࢑वߠभ  కం߱ࣄदంۃ 
Wyndrow Composting 230-50-15 1,45,65,246 75,00,000 75,00,000 75,00,000

Vehicle
ऱߦ  ߮  ڡदࣄ ऱܽ ం݋ߖ࠿ ۃ 
Plastic Plating Unit

230-50-15 0 0 20,00,000

Vehicle
घܐߝࠪ द࣒࢘ ݟ & ࣄ ం݋ 
C&D Waste Management

230-50-15 1,02,61,453 2,05,00,000 2,05,00,000 2,05,00,000

Vehicle

ఓ & యం ఆࠆ ఆ࡛ ఎࠆ ఐ ݟ 
घܐߝ࠲ ߤࠉ न࣒ࠐ ంࣄ ݋సदం 
O&M of RFID Based Bin 
Management System

230-80-15 80,83,250 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

Vehicle

࢑.యం.࢐ .ࣄహన࠭ల 
߭ऴ݇ࡱ  ࠾ࡍమ ࡱ܊ݠ ,
ఇంధన ۧࡎ णࡱ Fuel charges 
to VMC vehicles

230-10-06 21,26,35,355 27,00,00,000 27,00,00,000 27,00,00,000

Vehicle

ࠫషన࢐ ,ࡎహన࠭ల అ޺भࡱ
Hiring Charges for 
Equipments /
Machinery Vehicles

230-40-02 5,44,91,201 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

Vehicle
࢐హన࠭ల మరమघ ࡱफޔ
Vehicles Repairs

230-53-01 3,56,71,787 6,00,00,000 6,00,00,000 6,00,00,000

Vehicle
డంప࡛ ߤࠉझ  మరమघ  ࡱफޔ
Dumperbins Repairs

230-80-15 14,77,499 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 20,00,000

Vehicle
ఇߙझ झߤࡓ ࡎ۸  णࡱ
Insurance Charges

220-40-01 59,62,029 1,25,00,000 1,25,00,000 1,25,00,000

Vehicle

߭ܽद కంܽంܐం݋
Petty Contingent Expenses 220-80-99 20,000 10,00,000 40,000 40,000

తफం  Sub-Total࠴ 38,55,88,953 53,75,00,000 53,65,40,000 53,05,40,000

VOICE

కంߪङ ట࡛ పࡍకర࠭ࡱ 
మ࠾ࡍ ఇంటࡓऒ नܘࡰ ݋  ߤࡷ 
ࡎ۸ णࡱ
Hiring Charges for 
Equipment’s / Machinery

230-40-01 45,66,440 75,00,000 75,00,000 90,00,000

VOICE

ఇ ఆ࡛ ࠿ ߧజ࡛ ۧࡎ णࡱ 
ERP Transactions User 
Charges

220-52-02 0 0 90,00,000 30,00,000

VOICE

కంߪङ టࡏऱ మ࠾ࡍ 
ఎలवڒदڡߖझ  వࣆफ࢓ల 
రछߖ హణ
Maintenance of Computers & 
Electronic Equipments

230-59-02 17,71,667 30,00,000 30,00,000 60,00,000

తफం Sub-Total࠴                                          63,38,107 1,05,00,000 1,95,00,000 1,80,00,000

Grand Total 577,77,90,936 697,76,42,000 603,23,08,000 614,60,01,000
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 ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
అڞం݋ 

Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

2022-23  
 ࡹ

ఆ޳య
࠭

Income

బݥण݋ 
అంచߕ
 ࡱ

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨ
న  బݥण݋ 
అంచߕ
ࡱ

Revised 
Budget 

Estimates
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ

  वషदࡌ , ంऴదښ
ऴపࠜޑछ ల ࡌۃంܿࡱ  
మ࠾ࡍ 
కంࠌࡍ݋ङ షࡱ ߤ
Central, State 
Government Grants / 
Contributions

ఎం .ࡹ ߧకࡽ ఏ࠻ࡍ 
एࣅ  ݋ం࠱ ߵలࢗݥ ࠭
MP Local Area 
Development Scheme

320-20-02 0 1,50,00,000 15,00,000 1,50,00,000

అరख घ࡛߷ࡍ ߤ झ  
(ఓ.ఐ.܊) ࡱ߇ߖ
Urban Reforms Funds 
(GOI)

320-20-18 0 0 0 100,00,00,000

షङࡱڒ  యంऴతణߖ 
మండ࡯ 
Pollution Control Board 
Grant(MOEF)

320-30-02 0 0 6,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

ఆంऴదऴపࢰ޻ 
గవరऒ ంܿࡌۃ ݋ం࠱
GOAP Grant

320-20-23 9,45,19,404 110,61,90,000 50,61,90,000 60,00,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

9,45,19,404 112,11,90,000 56,76,90,000 186,50,00,000

ల  ࢐ܼ లࡏ޳भࠚ
మ࠾ࡍ ల  ڕలࡏ޳भࠚ
ߘࡹ
Beneficiary contribution 
and Beneficiary loan

312-10-00 0 14,52,00,000 14,52,00,000 0

ఇࡱऱ ړࡍ࢐ ߖࡶ 
ఆऴశయ࠭
Shelter for Urban Home 
Less

320-20-23 0 52,00,000 52,00,000 52,00,000

वࣅदࢗ ݋ండ࡛झ  
Street Vendors

320-20-23 0 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

࣎ష࠴ ࡽబܑࡷషߤ 
݋ం࠱ ߵవలݥ
SM & ID - 
Social Mobilisation and 
Institutions 
Development

320-50-00 0 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

߭నलߤझ  ( ࣋ दషనࡎ)
Stationery for Pensions

350-11-02 0 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

ࡱయ࠭޳ఆ ࡽటߧڒ -03
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 ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
అڞం݋ 

Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

2022-23  
 ࡹ

ఆ޳య
࠭

Income

బݥण݋ 
అంచߕ
 ࡱ

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨ
న  బݥण݋ 
అంచߕ
ࡱ

Revised 
Budget 

Estimates
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ

 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

ࡱయ࠭޳ఆ ࡽటߧڒ -03

ࡍवషद ఆࡌ मక సంఘ࠭ 
 ࡱ߇ߖ
State Finance 
Commission

320-20-17 0 50,00,000 50,00,000 20,00,000

అమృޠ పథక࠭
AMRUT Scheme

320-20-08 24,12,20,151 57,42,00,000 25,00,00,000 96,57,34,000

అࠚవృ޴म ڜరࣄ ڕ ఎ࣒ 
ఆ࡛ ࡱ߇ߖ
CSR Funds for 
development activities

320-20-11 0 50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

࣊ओ షࡽ 
݋ం࠱ ߵలࢗݥ
 ఫంݭ (సࡍए  2 ,1- ࡽ
అం3 ݭ ఏ࠻ࡍ)
Special Development 
Fund in Circle-1,2 & 3 
Area

320-20-08 0 2,69,10,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

दڕܐࡌߵ ܾࣄ ࡛࡮࣎   
Solar City Project

320-20-08 0 1,50,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,50,00,000

 కరణߗ߇ఆ ݋दࣅव ݭߺ
Modernization of Food 
Street

320-20-08 0 0 0 1,00,00,000

నగరవనం
Nagara Vanam

320-20-11 0 0 0 1,05,00,000

అంࠐదए ࡛ ࢑ऴగహ 
తझࠤరంࡌߵ వం
Ambedkar Statue 

320-20-23 0 0 2,50,00,000 0

గऒࣄ ڡ߸ࡌ݋ झࡽ  
మ࠾ࡍ 
 Traffic ࡱࡌ࠱ڙ ࣄ ࣄ
signals & CC Cameras 
Grant

320-30-02 0 0 0 2,00,00,000

WAQF ࡛ࠓन ࡌۃం݋ 
WAQF Board Grant 320-20-23 0 0 0 2,50,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

24,12,20,151 78,00,10,000 45,89,00,000 107,19,34,000

ఎ࣒ ܽ ߧ ల 
ఆߗ߇కరణ ݩߖ࠾ ڕ 
సࣔయం UNIDO share 
for STPS Renovation & 
Upgradation

320-80-03 1,40,79,760 7,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 0

అరख फ ࣊ంట࡛झࡽࣛ ߤ  
Urban Health Centres 
(Health Medical Family 
Welfare ) (D1 Grant)

320-20-48 4,31,02,853 0 1,50,00,000 0
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 ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
అڞం݋ 

Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

2022-23  
 ࡹ

ఆ޳య
࠭

Income

బݥण݋ 
అంచߕ
 ࡱ

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨ
న  బݥण݋ 
అంచߕ
ࡱ

Revised 
Budget 

Estimates
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ

 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

ࡱయ࠭޳ఆ ࡽటߧڒ -03

15 వ ఆࡍ मక సంఘం 
 ంܿࡌۃ

15th Finance 
Commission Grants

320-20-02 125,43,08,101 103,00,00,000 103,00,00,000 110,00,00,000

࣌घ ڡܐࡌߵ ࡽ द 
Smile Project

320-20-21 0 0 0 30,00,000

గడప గడప ڕ మన 
ऴపࠜతछ ం
 ݋ంࡌۃ
Gadapa Gadapa ku 
Mana Prabhuthvam ( 
G.G.M.P. GRANT)

320-20-04 0 52,16,69,000 32,16,69,000 20,00,00,000

एࣇ  ݡߝ ݡߕ  ࡽ
భవߕల అࠚవృ߅म        
Nadu Nedu - 
Development of School 
Buildings

320-20-23 0 47,00,00,000 47,00,00,000 23,46,71,000

ఎ࡛࠼ ࡛߱द ࡛ݞࡍڒ 
అࠚవృ޴भ పࡱߘ  
Airport Corridor 
Development works 
(BPS / LRS Funds)

320-20-23 6,00,00,000 9,00,00,000 3,98,00,000 0

 ࡽ࢐ ۃంߖ݅ࡍ
ङࠌ  Retaining ߤషښ߸ܽ
wall beautification 
Works

320-20-23 0 6,23,30,000 7,78,00,000 36,25,86,000

యం.ݡࡗ ܊न నం޶ 
Foot Path ల అࠉవృ޴भ
Foot Paths in MG Road 320-20-08 3,53,14,000 3,81,50,000 4,09,86,000 0

ఆంऴధऴపߩڒ ࢰ޻ 
ओࡗڒ  ݋ంࡌۃ ߤషࡔ
APSKWDC Grant 
(Andhra Pradesh State 
Kapu Welfare 
Development 
Corporation)

320-30-02 1,00,00,000 0 0 0

ڡदࣄवݟ द ࠫనరࡽ 
 ݋ంࡌۃ ऴట࣒द ߤషݦంࠃ
DMFT Grant (District 
Mineral Foundation 
Trust)

320-30-02 0 6,10,00,000 3,40,00,000 2,70,00,000

జగననऒ  లߗలڒ 
యంࢀ࠶ ޶క 
వసޔల పࡱߘ 
APSHCL Works

320-20-18 4,65,06,491 20,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

146,33,11,205 254,31,49,000 217,92,55,000 207,72,57,000

తफ࠭࠴
Grand Total

179,90,50,760 444,43,49,000 320,58,45,000 501,41,91,000
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HOD
 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

 ࡹ  2022-23
ఆ޳య࠭

Income

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
Revised 
Budget 

Estimates 
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ

CCP
అరख घ࡛߷ࡍ ߤ झ (ఓ.ఐ.܊) ࡱ߇ߖ 
Urban Reforms Funds (GOI)

320-20-18 0 0 0 100,00,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

0 0 0 100,00,00,000

CE

ఎం.ࡹ.ߧకࡽ ఏࢗݥ ࠻ࡍలߵ 
ంܿڴऴ ݋ం࠱  
MP Local area development Grant

320-10-07 0 1,50,00,000 15,00,000 1,50,00,000

CE

࣊ओ షࢗݥ ࡽల࠱ ߵం݋ ఫంݭ 
యం.యࡽ.ఎ ల ޳ ࡍ࢐छ  ࡌ
(సࡍए (࠻ࡍఏ 3 ݭఅం 1,2-ࡽ
Special Development Fund through 
MLA in Circle-1,2 & 3 Area/CM 
Development Fund/ CMDF Grant

312-30-01 0 2,69,10,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

CE

అࠚవృ޴म ڜరࣄ ڕ ఎ࣒ ఆ࡛ ࡱ߇ߖ
CSR Funds for development 
activities

320-10-99 0 50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

CE

15 వ ఆࡍ मక సంఘం ऴڴంܿ  
15th Finance Commission Grants 320-10-08 125,43,08,101 103,00,00,000 103,00,00,000 110,00,00,000

CE
అమృޠ పథక࠭
AMRUT Scheme

320-10-09 24,12,20,151 57,42,00,000 25,00,00,000 96,57,34,000

CE
ڡܐߦऴ ܾࣄ ࡛࡮࣎ द
Solar City Project

320-20-99 0 1,50,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,50,00,000

CE
ࡍवషद ఆࡌ मక సంఘ࠭
State finanace commission Grant

320-10-99 0 50,00,000 50,00,000 20,00,000

CE
ఆంऴదऴపࢰ޻ గవరऒ ݋ంڴऴ ݋ం࠱
GOAP Grant (100 Crores)

320-20-23 3,82,17,032 75,14,86,000 35,14,86,000 40,00,00,000

CE
ఆంऴదऴపࢰ޻ గవరऒ ݋ంڴऴ ݋ం࠱
GOAP Grant (50.96 Crores)

320-20-23 5,63,02,372 35,47,04,000 15,47,04,000 20,00,00,000

CE

ఎ࣒ ܽ ߧ ల ఆߗ߇కరణ ڕ 
సࣔయం ݩߖ࠾
UNIDO share for STPS Renovation 
& Upgradation

320-80-03 1,40,79,760 7,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 0

CE

షङࡱڒ  ࡯యంऴతణ మండߖ 
Pollution Control Board 
Grant(MOEF)

320-30-02 0 0 6,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

CE
అరख फ ࣊ంట࡛झࡽࣛ ߤ  
Urban Health Centres (Health 
Medical Family Welfare ) (D1 Grant)

320-20-48 4,31,02,853 0 1,50,00,000 0

CE
వڡऔ ࡛ࠓ  न ऴڴం݋
 WAQF Board Grant

320-30-01 0 0 0 2,50,00,000

CE
ऴܼ߸ڡ గऒࣄ  झࡽ  మ࠾ࡍ 
 Traffic signals & CC ࡱࡌ࠱ڙ ࣄ ࣄ
Cameras Grant

320-30-02 0 0 0 2,00,00,000

CE
లࠉभࡏ޳ల ߤࡹ మ࠾ࡍ 
కంऴܾࠋङ షߤ
Beneficiary loan and contribution

320-80-04 0 14,52,00,000 14,52,00,000 0

CE

గడప గడప ڕ మన ऴపࠜతछ ం
ऴڴం݋  
Gadapa Gadapa ku Mana 
Prabhuthvam ( G.G.M.P. GRANT)

320-20-99 0 52,16,69,000 32,16,69,000 20,00,00,000

CE
एࣇ  ݡߝ ݡߕ  లߕభవ ࡽ
అࠚవృ߅म    Nadu Nedu - 
Development of School Buildings

320-20-29 0 47,00,00,000 47,00,00,000 23,46,71,000

CE

ఎ࡛࠼ ࡛߱द ࡛ݞࡍڒ అࠚవృ޴भ 
పࡱߘ  Airport Corridor 
Development works (BPS / LRS 
Funds)

320-20-99 6,00,00,000 9,00,00,000 3,98,00,000 0

CE
ङࠌ ࡽ࢐ ۃంߖ݅ࡍ ߤషښ߸ܽ
Retaining wall beautification Works 320-20-08 0 6,23,30,000 7,78,00,000 36,25,86,000

 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

03A- ߧڒటࡽ ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ
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HOD
 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

 ࡹ  2022-23
ఆ޳య࠭

Income

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
Revised 
Budget 

Estimates 
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

03A- ߧڒటࡽ ఆ޳య࠭ࡱ

CE
యం.ݡࡗ ܊न నం޶ నడక ࡏ޳ల 
అࠉవృ޴भ
Foot Paths in MG Road

320-20-08 3,53,14,000 3,81,50,000 4,09,86,000 0

CE

ఆంऴధऴపࡗڒ ߩڒ ࢰ޻ओ  ߤషࡔ
ऴڴం݋  
APSKWDC Grant (Andhra Pradesh 
State Kapu Welfare Development 
Corporation)

320-30-02 1,00,00,000 0 0 0

CE

ڡदࣄवݟ द ࠫనరࠃ ࡽంݦషߤ ऴట࣒द 
ऴڴం݋  DMFT Grant (District 
Mineral Foundation Trust)

320-30-02 0 6,10,00,000 3,40,00,000 2,70,00,000

CE

కరణߗ߇ఆ ݋दࣅव ݭߺ
Modernization of Food Street 320-20-08 0 0 0 1,00,00,000

CE

నగరవనం
Nagara Vanam 320-20-11 0 0 0 1,05,00,000

CE

అంࠐదए ࡛ ࢑ऴగహ ऴߦరంࠤతझ వం
Ambedkar Statue Inaugaration 
Fund

320-20-23 0 0 2,50,00,000 0

CE

జగననऒ  కࢀ࠶ ޶ల యంߗలڒ 
వసޔల పࡱߘ 
APSHCL Works

320-20-18 4,65,06,491 20,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 15,00,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

179,90,50,760 443,56,49,000 319,71,45,000 400,24,91,000

POUCD
߭నलߤझ   ࣋ दషనࡎ
OA Pensions Stationery

311-70-06 0 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

POUCD

నగర పࡹ߅ࡍ ఇࡱऱ ړࡍ࢐ ߖࡶ 
ఆऴశయ࠭
Shelter for Urban Home Less

320-20-55 0 52,00,000 52,00,000 52,00,000

POUCD
वࣅदࢗ ݋ండࡏझ
Street Vendors

320-20-56 0 20,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000

POUCD
࣌घ ڡܐߦऴ ࡽ द  
Smile Project

320-20-21 0 0 0 30,00,000

POUCD

࣎ష࠴  ࡽబܑࡷషࢗݥ ߤలߵ 
 ݋ం࠱
SM & ID - Social Mobilisation and 
Institutions Development

320-20-57 0 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-total

0 87,00,000 87,00,000 1,17,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Grand Total

179,90,50,760 444,43,49,000 320,58,45,000 501,41,91,000
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 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

2022-23
ऐࡏఖ ࡹ

Expenditure

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
Revised 
Budget 

Estimates
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ

ऱߦ  ߤ݈  ۃంߖ
(ߤࣾ࣊.ߧ.ܽ)
TOWN PLANNING
(TP-SECTION)

 ణదల  57ڷ
ఎకర࠭ࡱ అࠚవృ޴ 
Development 57 
Acres in Gunadala

410-10-01 0 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

అరख घ࡛߷ࡍ ߤ झ  
(ఓ.ఐ.܊) ࡱ߇ߖ
Urban Reforms 
Funds (GOI)

410-10-06 0 0 0 100,00,00,000

ङ࡮ ంݭ ఎړछ ߤష܊
Land Acquisition

410-10-01 0 2,00,00,000 20,00,000 2,00,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

0 4,00,00,000 1,20,00,000 103,00,00,000

భవన࠭ࡱ
BUILDINGS
భవన࠭ల 
घࡌߖ ణ࠭
Construction of 
Buildings

412-00-21 / 
22 1,51,26,297 6,90,00,000 14,53,19,000 16,00,00,000

బࡍయࡘۃ ࡽంࡱ ݭ 
మ࠾ࡍ 
ࡱయంࡍ݇ࠫࡍڡ
Burial Grounds and 
Cremitoriums

412-00-27 0 1,00,00,000 1,04,14,000 1,60,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

1,51,26,297 7,90,00,000 15,57,33,000 17,60,00,000

 ࠾ࡍऱ మݡࡗ
ం࠱ ࢟߮ ऱܿ
ROADS & 
PAVEMENTS

 ۃంߖ ݭ࢙ ݭࡗ
(ఇంࡍߗ܊ంۃ)
Road Widening 
(Engineering)

412-00-43 25,88,050 0 1,15,41,000 3,60,00,000

  ݋ం࠱ ߵవలݥ ݭࡗ
మ࠾ࡍ అߵ 
upgradation ߤడషࡔۃ
Road Development 
and Upgradation

412-00-42 7,89,39,533 21,00,00,000 28,92,53,000 30,50,00,000

 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब 
బݥण2025-2024 ݋

ऐࡏఖ ࡽటߧڒ -04
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 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

2022-23
ऐࡏఖ ࡹ

Expenditure

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
Revised 
Budget 

Estimates
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ

 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब 
బݥण2025-2024 ݋

ऐࡏఖ ࡽటߧڒ -04

సࡍए  ࡹ ల 1,2,3 ࡽ
డర࢙ݟ ऱ మ࠾ࡍ 
జంࣾనऱ అࠚవృ޴म
Development of 
dividers and junctions 
in Circle 1,2,3

412-00-41 25,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 3,90,00,000

ङࠌࡍ݋ంڒ 30% షߤ 
పࡱߘ
30% contribution 
works

410-30-03 0 0 0 10,00,000

 ࡱޔߦ ݋ߺ
మࡽࠋ݄ ࠾ࡍ 
ऱߘࡕݭ
Footpaths & Table 
Drains

412-00-44 0 3,95,00,000 7,92,44,000 15,41,84,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

8,40,27,583 26,95,00,000 40,00,38,000 53,51,84,000

 ݟ ܊ ࠾
࣏కరङ  ࡱ࠭
క࡯ओ ం۪టڕ 
Providing UGD 
facilities

 ࠾ࡍమ ܋ߝࡕݭ
సంࡱߩ
Drinage and 
Sewarage

410-30-01 0 1,70,00,000 3,64,29,000 5,75,00,000

ࡌసరఫ ܽߗ
Water Supply

410-32-01 16,92,332 6,00,00,000 7,10,70,000 14,00,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

16,92,332 7,70,00,000 10,74,99,000 19,75,00,000

ࡱప࠭޵ ߅࢒
STREET LIGHTING

 ݟ .ఇ .ࡽయ ڕడऱࡗ
ओࡌఏ ۃంܽࡷ ܿ 
Providing L.E.D 
Lighting in lanes & By-
lanes

412-00-62 0 6,00,00,000 5,01,93,000 5,00,00,000

 ࡱప࠭޵ ߅࢒ తफࡖڡ
ڕరڜ ࡱڿߘڜ
Purchase of New 
Street Lights

410-70-04 46,66,602 1,00,00,000 1,06,05,000 1,20,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

46,66,602 7,00,00,000 6,07,98,000 6,20,00,000
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 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

2022-23
ऐࡏఖ ࡹ

Expenditure

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
Revised 
Budget 

Estimates
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ

 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब 
బݥण2025-2024 ݋

ऐࡏఖ ࡽటߧڒ -04

ఇతర పࡱߘ
Other Works
యం.ࡹ .ߧకࡽ 
ఏ࠻ࡍ 
 ݋ం࠱ ߵలࢗݥ
 ంܿࡌۃ
MP Local area 

410-30-01 0 1,50,00,000 15,00,000 1,50,00,000

घࡌߖ టऱۅࠚ޾ ణం
Construction of 
Dhobighats

412-00-57 0 45,13,000 46,25,000 60,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

0 1,95,13,000 61,25,000 2,10,00,000

 ࠾ࡍమ ࡍషన࠱
ఎړछ  ݋ం࠱ ߵ
Machinery & 
Equipment

కంߪङ ట࡛ మ࠾ࡍ 
ఎړछ ݋ం࠱ ߵ
Computer & 
Equipment

412-00-82 44,38,470 95,00,000 95,00,000 1,00,00,000

ఆࣆపࡏޠల 
ఎړछ ݋ం࠱ ߵ
Hospital Equipment

412-00-84 0 5,00,000 2,50,000 5,00,000

ఆటల ࡍۃࠪࣃ
Play/Sports 
Equipment

412-00-85 4,19,120 30,00,000 5,10,000 6,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

48,57,590 1,30,00,000 1,02,60,000 1,11,00,000

߱ݟ ࡽకࣕࢗ
VEHICLE DEPOT

࢐హన࠭ల ࡱڿߘڜ
Purchase of Vehicles

412-00-71 54,98,204 1,50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

54,98,204 1,50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000
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 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

2022-23
ऐࡏఖ ࡹ

Expenditure

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
Revised 
Budget 

Estimates
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ

 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब 
బݥण2025-2024 ݋

ऐࡏఖ ࡽటߧڒ -04

एࡏߦ  ࠾ࡍమ ࡱ
కए࠴ ࡱ
Parks & Plantation

࢐ట࡛ ࠃం݅ߤझ , 
 ࠾ࡍమ  ࡱ۩ంࠏ
ఆట వࣆफ࢓ల
Water Fountains, 
benches and Play 
equipment

412-00-86 0 1,50,00,000 3,63,76,000 2,00,00,000

 ޵న) ࡎనࡎۃ
 (ంత࠭ࡌߵ
Greenery (River 
Front) PD II Project

410-30-14 0 0 51,17,000 0

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

0 1,50,00,000 4,14,93,000 2,00,00,000

ఇతర࠭ࡱ
OTHERS

एࣇ ࡱభవన࠭ ࡽ
School buildings

412-00-24 13,47,000 47,12,00,000 47,00,00,000 23,46,71,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

13,47,000 47,12,00,000 47,00,00,000 23,46,71,000

ఇంజࡍߗంۃ వ࡛ए झ
Engineering Works

ओࡗڒ టరࡔ ऱ ࢑ݟజߤ 
అࠚవృ޴म ڜరڕ 
Development of each 
division for each 
corporator

410-80-99 19,20,00,000 19,20,00,000 19,20,00,000 25,60,00,000

एࡏߦ తనߙ ల 
घࡌߖ ణం, ࡎ݋ 
ऱߦ  ం݄షߤ 
Construction of new 
parks, Tree plantation

410-10-03 5,25,976 8,77,00,000 15,97,21,000 5,83,00,000

ఇతర పࡱߘ
Other Works

410-90-01 5,89,36,086 15,50,00,000 17,62,55,000 17,00,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

25,14,62,062 43,47,00,000 52,79,76,000 48,43,00,000

खࡔڴ  ۃంߧడం  ܊
 म޴వృࠚन అ࡛࠻
 ࠾ࡍమ ڕట࠾ۯ
झߤࠉ తफ డంప࡛ࡖڡ  
चࢂڿߘڜ
Development of 
Garbage Dumping 
Yard and purchase of 
new Dumber Bins

410-80-00 22,64,968 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

డంߧంࡏ࠻ ۃन 
రछߖ హణ
Maintenance of 
Dumping Yard

412-00-87 0 66,00,000 10,00,000 50,00,000
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 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

2022-23
ऐࡏఖ ࡹ

Expenditure

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
Revised 
Budget 

Estimates
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ

 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब 
బݥण2025-2024 ݋

ऐࡏఖ ࡽటߧڒ -04

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

22,64,968 2,66,00,000 1,10,00,000 2,50,00,000

.࠾.ߤయ.ߤయ.ܐ
ఆ࡛.యం.  ఖࡏऐ  
J.N.N.U.R.M. 
Expenses

410-32-02 0 5,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

दڕܐࡌߵ ܾࣄ ࡛࡮࣎
Solar City Project

410-32-02 0 1,50,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,50,00,000

ऱߦ  ߤ݈  ۃంߖ
ऐࡏఖ ߩంڵలޛ) ) 
Town Planning 
(Expenditure on 
removals)

412-00-45 0 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

 జనࡆ ఆ࢐࣒ ࢟܋ࡌ
పధక࠭ (ࡔ) 
 ࡱ࢐డړࡍ࠭
మ࠾ࡍ 
 ࡹంత࠭లࡌߵండڜ
సद࠭ࣄ ࣄ.ఐ.ܐ  ޜ
Rajiv Avaas Yojana 
Pathakam (RAY) 
exclusively slum and 
hill areas along with 
GIS

410-32-02 0 0 0 70,00,000

वࣅदࢗ ݋ండࡏऱ
Street Vendors and 
development of 
hocker markets

412-80-00 21,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000 30,00,000

࢐న࠭ߦ ఎ࢓ࡏల 
ऱߦ  ంܿ ࡌߖघ ణ࠭
construction of Vermi 
compost plants

410-80-00 5,00,000 10,00,000 8,00,000 10,00,000

గऒࣄ ڡ߸ࡌ݋ झࡽ
Traffic Signals & CC 
Cameras

410-33-01 4,70,000 0 0 4,65,00,000

 ܾࡍߕ࠳ ऱంࣄ࠭
݋ంࡌۃ
Muslim Minority 
Grant, WAQF Board 
Grant  

410-30-01 0 0 0 2,50,00,000

ఇࡱऱ ړࡍ࢐ ߖࡶ 
ఆऴశయ࠭ 
Shelter for Urban 
Homeless

410-80-00 16,78,127 0 30,42,000 60,00,000

߸ంచࡱߘ ( ࣋ दషనࡎ) 
Stationery for 
Pensions

410-80-00 0 0 5,00,000 5,00,000
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 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

2022-23
ऐࡏఖ ࡹ

Expenditure

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
Revised 
Budget 

Estimates
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ
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.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ

 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब 
బݥण2025-2024 ݋

ऐࡏఖ ࡽటߧڒ -04

 म޴వృࠚక అ܊ࠪࣃ
మ࠾ࡍ ࣋కరణ
సంసबࡱ
SM & ID - Social 
Mobilisation and 
Institutions 
Development

410-80-00 0 0 10,00,000 10,00,000

15 వ ఆࡍ मక సంఘం 
ంܿࡌۃ
15th  Finance 
Commission  Grants

410-80-00 0 175,00,00,000 0 0

 ࣋ दߤߕࠀ ݋झ  కࠬషߤ 
ࡱ߇ߖ
State Finance 
Commission

410-20-07 0 0 50,00,000 20,00,000

అమృޠ పధక࠭ 
AMRUT Scheme

412-30-00 24,12,20,151 0 25,00,00,000 96,57,34,000

 ంతࡌߵ ండڜ
అࠚవృ޴म
Hill Area 
Development

410-20-19 0 0 0 5,00,00,000

 म޴వృࠚఅ ࡽࣕ ߆ంڴ
 ڕరڜ
Gandhi Hill 
Development PD II 
Projects

410-20-19 0 0 1,45,31,000 1,50,00,000

 म޴వృࠚఅ ࡏ࠲డࠋ
పߘల ࡅకए ࡱ߇ߖ 
Budameru 
Development Plan

410-32-01 0 0 0 16,81,31,000

అࠚవృ޴म ڜరࣄ ڕ 
ఎ࣒ ఆ࡛ ࡱ߇ߖ
CSR Funds for 
development activities

410-10-03 33,81,074 0 50,00,000 50,00,000

࣊ओ షࢗݥ  ࡽలߵ 
एࡍస ) ݭఫం ݋ం࠱  ࡽ
-1,2, & 3 ఏ࠻ࡍ) 
Special Development 
Fund in Circle-1, 2 & 
3 Area

420-80-00 0 0 4,85,75,000 3,00,00,000

  ܾࡍߕ࠳ ऱంࣄ࠭
అࠚవృ޴म ڜరڕ 
Improvement for 
Muslim Minority

410-20-04 0 0 55,98,000 1,30,05,000
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 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account
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झݭڝ 
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ऐࡏఖ ࡹ
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బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 
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2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
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 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब 
బݥण2025-2024 ݋

ऐࡏఖ ࡽటߧڒ -04

 ߘభऴదతల ݭࡗ
   ,नࡏࠓ ం۪ۨࣇ
 ࡱनࡏࠓ ۃంߖ࣌ ݭࡗ
Caution Boards, 
Road Signage 
Boards PD II Projects

410-30-99 0 0 1,10,00,000 2,75,00,000

ఆంऴధऴపࢰ޻ 
గవరऒ ంܿࡌۃ ݋ం࠱
GOAP Grant

410-80-00 9,45,19,404 0 50,61,90,000 60,00,00,000

ړఎలव ۃभం࡯ࠉ द߸ښషߤ 
Building Electrification

410-20-11 2,24,56,079 0 4,22,95,000 2,00,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Sub-Total

36,63,24,835 181,90,00,000 91,65,31,000 205,23,70,000

ఎ࣒ ܽ ߧ ల 
ఆߗ߇కరణ ڕ 
 సࣔయం ݩߖ࠾
UNIDO share for 
STPS Renovation & 
Upgradation

410-31-04 1,10,51,544 0 10,30,28,000 0

दڕܐࡌߵ  లڕ 
࢑.యం.࢐ܼ ࣄ 
VMC Share in 
Projects

410-31-04 0 0 4,93,00,000 12,31,00,000

అరख  फࡽࣛ ߤ
࣊ంట࡛झ  Urban 
Health Centres

410-80-19 4,31,02,853 0 1,50,00,000 0

వగࡱڒ दܿ 
 కరణࡎందࣆ
Beautification of 
canals

410-32-01 6,46,09,637 0 1,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

15 వ అࡍमక సంఘం 
ఏࡌओ ܿ
15th Finance 
Commission Grants

410-80-00 20,95,684 175,00,00,000 123,38,92,000 175,00,00,000

 ݋दࣅव ݭߺ
ఆߗ߇కరణ 
Modernization of 
Food Street

410-30-11 0 0 0 1,70,00,000

నగరవనం
Nagara Vanam

410-10-04 0 0 0 1,05,00,000

అంࠐదए ࡛ ࢑ऴగహ 
తझࠤరంࡌߵ వం
Ambedkar Statue 

470-10-03 0 0 2,50,00,000 0

࣌घ ڡܐࡌߵ ࡽ द 
Smile Project

470-10-03 0 0 0 30,00,000
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 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब 
బݥण2025-2024 ݋

ऐࡏఖ ࡽటߧڒ -04

గడప గడప ڕ మన 
ऴపࠜతछ ం
 ݋ంࡌۃ
Gadapa Gadapa ku 
Mana Prabhuthvam ( 
G.G.M.P. GRANT)

410-80-00 0 52,16,69,000 32,16,69,000 20,00,00,000

ఎ࡛࠼ ࡛߱द ࡛ݞࡍڒ 
అࠚవృ޴भ పࡱߘ  
Airport Corridor 
Development works 
(BPS / LRS Funds)

410-30-04 5,98,96,000 9,00,00,000 3,99,04,000 0

 ࡽ࢐ ۃంߖ݅ࡍ
ङࠌ  ߤషښ߸ܽ
Retaining wall 
beautification Works

410-30-11 93,26,015 6,23,30,000 7,78,00,000 36,25,86,000

యం.ݡࡗ ܊न నం޶ 
Foot Path ల అࠉవృ޴भ
Foot Paths in MG 
Road

410-30-04 0 3,81,50,000 7,63,00,000 0

యߤ ܽ ఆ࡛ ڒం߭ऱڡझ  
కएࡅ  అࠚవృ޴म 
NTR COMPLEX

410-20-02 0 50,00,000 39,43,000 20,00,000

ఆంऴధऴపߩڒ ࢰ޻ 
ओࡗڒ  ݋ంࡌۃ ߤషࡔ
APSKWDC Grant 
(Andhra Pradesh 
State Kapu Welfare 
Development 
Corporation)

410-20-11 0 80,00,000 1,00,00,000 0

ڡदࣄवݟ द ࠫనరࡽ 
 ऴట࣒द ߤషݦంࠃ
 DMFT Grant ݋ంࡌۃ
(District Mineral 
Founation Trust)

410-80-00 0 6,10,00,000 3,40,00,000 2,70,00,000

జగననऒ  లߗలڒ 
యంࢀ࠶ ޶క 
వసޔల పࡱߘ 
APSHCL Works

410-20-99 4,39,70,593 45,74,00,000 5,25,36,000 15,00,00,000

సࠗ ݇టࡽ 
SUB TOTAL

23,40,52,326 299,35,49,000 211,23,72,000 294,51,86,000

తफం࠴
Grand Total

97,13,19,799 634,30,62,000 483,68,25,000 779,93,11,000

Page 41



HOD HEAD OF ACCOUNT
SMAM
झݭڝ

2022-23
ऐࡏఖ ࡹ

Expenditure

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
Revised 
Budget 

Estimates
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ

ADH

నగర࠭࢑࢑ ߖࡹధ 
ऴప޻శ࠭లం޶ ऴڶనࡎ  మ࠾ࡍ 
ङࠌ  ߤషښ߸ܽ
߭ం߰ం޴ం۪టڕ 
Development of Beautification & 
Greenary

410-10-03 5,25,976 7,00,000 6,00,000 8,00,000

తफ࠭࠴  Sub-Total 5,25,976 7,00,000 6,00,000 8,00,000

CCP ङ࡮ ంݭ ఎړछ ܑషߤ
Land Acquisition

410-10-01 0 2,00,00,000 20,00,000 2,00,00,000

CCP అరख घ࡛߷ࡍ ߤ झ (ఓ.ఐ.܊) ࡱ߇ߖ 
Urban Reforms Funds (GOI)

0 0 0 100,00,00,000

CCP

ऱߦ  ߤ݈ ऐࡏఖ ߩంڵలޛ) ۃంߖ )
ࠫషనࡶ ,ࡎబ࡛ 
Town Planning (Expenditure on 
removals)

410-20-99 0 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

తफ࠭࠴  Sub-Total 0 2,10,00,000 30,00,000 102,10,00,000

CE
म޴వృࠚఅ ࡱణదల 57 ఎకర࠭ڷ
Development 57 Acres in 
Gunadala

410-10-01 0 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000

CE

࢐ట࡛ ࠃం݅ߤझ  ࡱ۩ంࠏ, 
మ࠾ࡍ ఆట వࣆफࡱ࢓
Water Fountains, benches and 
Play equipment

410-32-18 0 1,50,00,000 3,63,76,000 2,00,00,000

CE
బࡍయࡽ ऴۀంࡱݡ
Burial Grounds

410-10-05 0 1,00,00,000 1,04,14,000 1,60,00,000

CE
ۃంࡍߗ܊ఇం ۃంߖݦ࢙ ݭࡗ
Road Widening Development 
(Engg.)

410-30-12 25,88,050 0 1,15,41,000 3,60,00,000

CE
ऱݡࡗ.ܽ.ࠉ
B.T.Roads 410-30-02 7,89,39,533 8,00,00,000 6,52,84,000 14,00,00,000

CE

ఎ࣒ ࣄ, ఎ࣒ ܽ ߮దలڕ 
ऱݡࡗ.ܽ.ࠉ
B.T.Roads to SC,ST,Poor People

410-30-02 0 1,50,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,50,00,000

CE

 ࠾ࡍమ ݋ం࠱ ߵలࢗݥ ݭࡗ
అߵ ऴڼడషߤ  
CC Road /Road Development 
and Upgradation

410-30-01 0 10,00,00,000 18,39,69,000 12,00,00,000

CE

ఎ࣒ ࣄ, ఎ࣒ ܽ ߮దలݭࡗ ڕ 
 ߵఅ ࠾ࡍమ ݋ం࠱ ߵలࢗݥ
ऴڼడషߤ  
CC Road /Road Development 
and Upgradation to SC, ST, Poor 
People

410-30-01 0 1,50,00,000 3,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

CE
 ࡽࠋ݄  ࠾ࡍమ  ࡱޔߦ ݋ߺ
वߘݧऱ  
Footpaths and Table Drains

410-30-16 0 3,50,00,000 6,92,44,000 13,41,84,000

CE

ఎ࣒ ࣄ, ఎ࣒ ܽ ߮దల݋ߺ ڕ 
 ࡽࠋ݄  ࠾ࡍమ  ࡱޔߦ
वߘݧऱ  
Footpaths and Table Drains to 
SC, ST, Poor People

410-30-16 0 45,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

CE
ङࠌంऴܽڒ షߤ  ప30 ࡱߘ%
30% contribution works 412-00-44 0 0 0 10,00,000

CE

छࡌజࡍ యర ऱ ࡌߖघ ణ࠭ మ࠾ࡍ 
ట۪ࡏపڷࡏ࠱ ࡌసరఫ ܽߗ
Construction of Reservoirs and 
improvement of Water supply

410-32-03 16,92,332 5,00,00,000 6,10,70,000 12,00,00,000

 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब 
బݥण2025-2024 ݋

04A - ߧڒటࡽ ఖࡏऐ
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CE

ఎ࣒ ࣄ, ఎ࣒ ܽ ߮దలڕ 
छࡌజࡍ యర ऱ ࡌߖघ ణ࠭ మ࠾ࡍ 
ట۪ࡏపڷࡏ࠱ ࡌసరఫ ܽߗ
Construction of Reservoirs and 
improvement of Water supply to 
SC, ST, Poor People

410-32-03 0 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

CE
व܊ߝݧ  మ࠾ࡍ సంࡱߩ
Drinage and Sewarage

410-31-01 0 1,35,00,000 3,14,29,000 5,00,00,000

CE
व܊ߝݧ  మ࠾ࡍ సంࡱߩ
Drinage and Sewarage to SC, 
ST, Poor People

410-31-01 0 35,00,000 50,00,000 75,00,000

CE

 ࠾ࡍమ .ݟ.ఇ.ࡽఎ ڕడऱࡗ జ࡛࠲
࣒ࣝࠪद ܽࡷంۃ ఏࡌओ ܿ
L.E.D Lighting on Major Roads 
including High Mast

410-33-01 0 1,00,00,000 50,00,000 1,00,00,000

CE

 ۃంܽࡷ .ݟ.ఇ.ࡽఎ ڕ డऱࡗ
ఏࡌओ ܿ 
Providing LED lighting in lanes & 
by- lanes

410-33-03 0 5,00,00,000 4,51,93,000 4,00,00,000

CE

ऴڜతफ  ࡱڿߘڜ ప࠭ల޵ ߅࢒ 
ڕరڜ
Purchase of New Street Lights 
(Parks)

410-33-02 46,66,602 1,00,00,000 1,06,05,000 1,20,00,000

CE ఇతర పࡱߘ 
Other Works

410-30-99 5,70,78,650 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000

CE

యం.ࡹ .ߧకࡽ. ఏࢗݥ ࠻ࡍలߵ 
݋ంڴऴ ݋ం࠱
MP Local area development 
Grant

410-30-01 0 1,50,00,000 15,00,000 1,50,00,000

CE భవన࠭ల ࡌߖघ ణ࠭
Construction of buildings

410-20-99 1,51,26,297 6,00,00,000 12,53,19,000 14,00,00,000

CE

ఎ࣒ ࣄ, ఎ࣒ ܽ ߮దలڕ 
భవన࠭ల ࡌߖघ ణ࠭
Construction of buildings to SC, 
ST, Poor People

410-20-99 0 90,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

CE

घࡌߖ టऱۅࠛ޾ ణ࠭ మ࠾ࡍ 
మ޽ ڷࡏడऱ ࡌߖघ ణ࠭
Construction of Dhobighats and 
toilets

410-20-17 0 36,63,000 37,75,000 50,00,000

CE

ఎ࣒ ࣄ, ఎ࣒ ܽ ߮దలڕ 
घࡌߖ టऱۅࠛ޾ ణ࠭ మ࠾ࡍ 
మ޽ ڷࡏడऱ ࡌߖघ ణ࠭
Construction of Dhobighats and 
toilets to SC, ST, Poor People

410-20-17 0 8,50,000 8,50,000 10,00,000

CE

క࠭ङ झࡽࣔ ܾߖ  ۃంݟࡎ ,
 ఇతర ࠾ࡍమ ࡱ࠭ࡐ
భవన࠭ࡱ 
Community Halls/Reading 
Rooms & Other Buildings

410-20-04 18,57,436 4,00,00,000 6,25,44,000 3,30,00,000

CE

ఎ࣒ ࣄ, ఎ࣒ ܽ ߮దలڕ 
క࠭ङ झࡽࣔ ܾߖ  ۃంݟࡎ ,
 ఇతర ࠾ࡍమ ࡱ࠭ࡐ
భవన࠭ࡱ 
Community Halls/Reading 
Rooms & Other Buildings to SC, 
ST, Poor People

410-20-04 0 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 60,00,000

CE
एࣇ  School ࡱభవన࠭ ࡽ
Buildings 410-20-08 13,47,000 9,75,000 0 0

CE
ఎ࣒ ࣄ, ఎ࣒ ܽ ߮దలࣇ ڕए  ࡽ
భవన࠭ࡱ School Buildings to 
SC, ST, Poor People

410-20-08 0 2,25,000 0 0
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CE
(ࡔ) జన పధకంࡆ ఆ࢐࣒ ࢟܋ࡌ
Rajeev Awas Yojana (RAY) 
scheme

410-20-99 0 0 0 70,00,000

CE

एࡏߦ తనߙ ల ࡌߖघ ణం, ऴܾ   
ऱߦ  ం݄షߤ
Construction of new parks and 
tree plantation

410-10-03 0 7,50,00,000 13,41,21,000 5,00,00,000

CE

ఎ࣒ ࣄ, ఎ࣒ ܽ ߮దలߙ ڕతన 
एࡏߦ ల ࡌߖघ ణం, ऴܾ   
ऱߦ  ం݄షߤ
Construction of new parks and 
tree plantation to SC, ST, Poor 
People

410-10-03 0 1,20,00,000 2,50,00,000 75,00,000

CE
మࣕڒ࢑ ࡿస ښంऴࡱ޳
Women vikas centres

410-20-99 0 0 5,00,000 10,00,000

CE

సࡍए డర࢙ݟ ࡹ ల 1,2,3 ࡽ ऱ 
మ࠾ࡍ జంࣾనऱ అࠚవృ޴म
Development of dividers and 
junctions in Circle 1,2,3

410-30-09 25,00,000 2,00,00,000 2,00,00,000 3,90,00,000

CE
 .ఆ࡛. యం .࠾ .ߤయ .ߤయ .ܐ
ఖࡏऐ  JNNURM expenditure 410-32-02 0 5,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

CE
 ࣋ दߤߕࠀ ݋झ  కࠬషࡱ߇ߖ ߤ 
State finance commission funds 410-20-07 0 50,00,000 50,00,000 20,00,000

CE
दڕܐߦऴ ܾࣄ ࡛࡮࣎
Solar City Project 410-33-04 0 1,50,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,50,00,000

CE
మघޔ లప࡯ऱ ࡍ࢐ इऴతయङ  
కࡿइऴతం అࠚవృ޴म 
Improvements of Tummalapalli  
Kalakshethram

410-20-04 0 50,00,000 32,11,000 3,00,00,000

CE
15 వ అࡍ मక సంఘం ఏࡌओ ܿ
15th Finance Commission Grants 410-80-00 20,95,684 175,00,00,000 123,38,92,000 175,00,00,000

CE అమృޠ పధక࠭ 
AMRUT Scheme

412-30-00 24,12,20,151 57,42,00,000 25,00,00,000 96,57,34,000

CE
 లߘम ప޴వృࠚఅ ࡏ࠲డࠋ
కएࡅ  Budameru ࡱ߇ߖ 
Development Plan

410-32-01 0 5,00,00,000 0 16,81,31,000

CE

అࠚవృ޴म ڜరࣄ ڕ ఎ࣒ ఆ࡛ 
ࡱ߇ߖ
CSR Funds for development 
activities

410-10-03 33,81,074 50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

CE

࣊ओ షݥ ࡽవల࠱ ߵం݋ ఫంݭ 
(సࡍए  (࠻ࡍఏ 3&,1,2-ࡽ
Special Development Fund in 
Circle-1, 2 & 3 Area(CM 
Development Fund) CMDF Grant

420-80-00 0 2,69,10,000 4,85,75,000 3,00,00,000

CE
ړఎలव ۃभం࡯ࠉ द߸ښషߤ Building 
Electrification

410-70-04 2,24,56,079 2,00,00,000 4,22,95,000 2,00,00,000

CE
ఆంऴదऴపࢰ޻ గవరऒ  ݋ం࠱
ऴڴం݋
GOAP Grant (100 Crores)

410-80-00 3,82,17,032 75,14,86,000 35,14,86,000 40,00,00,000

CE
ఆంऴదऴపࢰ޻ గవరऒ  ݋ం࠱
ऴڴం݋
GOAP Grant (50.96 Crores)

410-80-00 5,63,02,372 35,47,04,000 15,47,04,000 20,00,00,000

CE
వగࡱڒ दܿ ࣆందࡎకరణ
Beautification of canals 410-32-01 6,46,09,637 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

CE

ఎ࣒ ܽ ߧ ల ߩనࡍऒ घࡌ ణ࠭ 
మ࠾ࡍ అࠚవృ޴म ڜరڕ UNIDO 
 ࢐ܼ 
UNIDO share for STPS 
Renovation & Upgradation

410-31-04 1,10,51,544 7,00,00,000 10,30,28,000 0

CE
ڡܐߦऴ ݩߖ࠾ दझ  లకߦనగర ڕ  
సంసब ࢐ܼ 
VMC Share for UNIDO Projects

410-31-04 0 3,43,00,000 4,93,00,000 0
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CE
షङࡱڒ  ࡯యంऴతణ మండߖ 
Pollution Control Board 
Grant(MOEF)

41-40-99 0 0 6,00,00,000 25,00,00,000

CE

అరख फ ࣊ంట࡛झࡽࣛ ߤ  
Urban Health Centres (Health 
Medical Family Welfare ) (D1 
Grant)

410-80-19 4,31,02,853 0 1,50,00,000 0

CE
ओࡗڒ టరࡔ ऱ ࢑ݟజߤ అࠚవృ޴म 
 Development of each ڕరڜ
division for each corporator

410-80-99 19,20,00,000 19,20,00,000 19,20,00,000 25,60,00,000

CE
అమృࣅ ޠए ం ڜరڕ నగరߦలక 
సంసब ࢐ܼ amrut Scheme (VMC 
Share) PD Projects

410-32-01 0 4,16,00,000 0 12,31,00,000

CE
ࡱनࡏࠓ ۃంߖ࣌ ݭࡗ
Road Signage Boards PD II 
Projects

410-30-99 0 2,00,00,000 50,00,000 2,50,00,000

CE
 नࡏࠓ ం۪ۨࣇ ߘభऴదతల ݭࡗ
Caution Boards PD II Projects 410-30-99 0 75,00,000 60,00,000 25,00,000

CE
ऴڶనࡎ  న޵ ప࢐ࡍహక ऴߦంత  
అࠚవృ޴म Greenery (River Front) 
PD II Project

410-30-14 0 0 51,17,000 0

CE ంతߦండ ऴڜ  అࠚవృ޴म
Hill Area Development

410-20-19 0 0 0 5,00,00,000

CE
 ڕరڜ म޴వృࠚఅ ࡽࣕ ߆ంڴ
Gandhi Hill Development PD II 
Projects

410-20-19 0 1,00,00,000 1,45,31,000 1,50,00,000

CE వڡऔ ࡛ࠓ  न ऴڴం݋  
WAQF Board grant

410-20-04 0 0 0 2,50,00,000

CE
݋ంڴऴ ܾࡍߕ࠳ ऱంࣄ࠭
Improvement for Muslim Minority 410-20-04 0 0 55,98,000 1,30,05,000

CE
ऴܼ߸ڡ గऒࣄ  झࡽ  మ࠾ࡍ 
 & Traffic signals ࡱࡌ࠱ڙ ࣄ ࣄ
CC Cameras

410-30-11 4,70,000 1,00,00,000 0 4,65,00,000

CE

గడప గడప ڕ మన ऴపࠜతछ ం
ऴڴం݋  
Gadapa Gadapa ku Mana 
Prabhuthvam ( G.G.M.P. 
GRANT)

410-80-00 0 52,16,69,000 32,16,69,000 20,00,00,000

CE
एࣇ  ݡߝ ݡߕ  లߕభవ ࡽ
అࠚవృ߅म Nadu Nedu - 
Development of School Buildings

410-20-08 0 47,00,00,000 47,00,00,000 23,46,71,000

CE

ఎ࡛࠼ ࡛߱द ࡛ݞࡍڒ అࠚవృ޴भ 
పࡱߘ  Airport Corridor 
Development works (BPS / LRS 
Funds)

410-30-04 5,98,96,000 9,00,00,000 3,99,04,000 0

CE
ङࠌ ࡽ࢐ ۃంߖ݅ࡍ  ߤషښ߸ܽ
Retaining wall beautification 
Works

410-20-99 93,26,015 6,23,30,000 7,78,00,000 36,25,86,000

CE
యం.ݡࡗ ܊न నం޶ Foot Path ల 
అࠉవృ޴भ
Foot Paths in MG Road

410-30-04 0 3,81,50,000 7,63,00,000 0

CE
యߤ ܽ ఆ࡛ ڒం߭ऱڡझ కएࡅ   
అࠚవృ޴म 
NTR COMPLEX

410-20-02 0 50,00,000 39,43,000 20,00,000

CE

ఆంऴధऴపࡗڒ ߩڒ ࢰ޻ओ  ߤషࡔ
ऴڴం݋  
APSKWDC Grant (Andhra 
Pradesh State Kapu Welfare 
Development Corporation)

410-20-11 0 80,00,000 1,00,00,000 0

CE
ڡदࣄवݟ द ࠫనరࠃ ࡽంݦషߤ ऴట࣒द 
ऴڴం݋
DMFT Grant (District Mineral 
Foundation Trust

410-80-00 0 6,10,00,000 3,40,00,000 2,70,00,000

CE  కరణߗ߇ఆ ݋दࣅव ݭߺ
Modernization of Food Street

410-30-11 0 0 0 1,70,00,000

CE నగరవనం
Nagara Vanam

410-10-04 0 0 0 1,05,00,000
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04A - ߧڒటࡽ ఖࡏऐ

CE

అంࠐదए ࡛ ࢑ऴగహ 
ऴߦరంࠤతझ వం
Ambedkar Statue Inaugaration 
Fund

470-10-03 0 0 2,50,00,000 0

CE
జగననऒ  కࢀ࠶ ޶ల యంߗలڒ 
వసޔల పࡱߘ 
APSHCL Works

410-20-99 4,39,70,593 20,00,00,000 5,25,36,000 15,00,00,000

తफ࠭࠴  Sub-Total
95,38,94,934 625,70,62,000 479,96,23,000 672,19,11,000

CMOH
ఆࣆపऴࡱޔ  ఎړछ ݋ం࠱ ߵ
Hospitals Equipment

410-80-08 0 5,00,000 2,50,000 5,00,000

CMOH
࢐న࠭ߦ ఎ࢓ࡏల  ߦऱ ం݋ 
घࡌߖ ణం
Construction of Vermi compost 

410-80-05 5,00,000 10,00,000 8,00,000 10,00,000

తफ࠭࠴  Sub-Total 5,00,000 15,00,000 10,50,000 15,00,000

POUCD
߭నलߤझ   ࣋ दషనࡎ
Stationery for Pensions 410-80-99 0 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000

POUCD
ఇࡱऱ ړࡍ࢐ ߖࡶ ఆऴశయ࠭
Shelter for Urban Home Less 410-20-99 16,78,127 52,00,000 30,42,000 60,00,000

POUCD
वࣅदࢗ ݋ండࡏऱ
Street Vendors

410-20-99 21,00,000 20,00,000 20,00,000 30,00,000

POUCD ࣌घ ڡܐߦऴ ࡽ द  
Smile Project

470-10-03 0 0 0 30,00,000

POUCD
म ࣋కరణ సంసब޴వృࠚక అ܊ࠪࣃ
SM & ID - Social Mobilisation 
and Institutions Development

410-80-99 0 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000

తफ࠭࠴   Sub-Total 37,78,127 87,00,000 65,42,000 1,35,00,000

SPORTS

ఆటల ࠪࣃऴڵ  మ࠹܊ ࠾ࡍ 
పࡍకర࠭ల ࢂڿߘڜच
Purchase of Play/ Sports and 
Zym equipment

410-80-10 4,19,120 30,00,000 5,10,000 6,00,000

తफ࠭࠴   Sub-Total 4,19,120 30,00,000 5,10,000 6,00,000

VEHICLE

खࡔڴ   न࡛࠻ ۃంߧడం  ܘ
అࠚవృ޴म ࠾ۯటڕ మ࠾ࡍ 
ऴڜతफ  డంప࡛ ߤࠉझ /
కంߦక द࡛ झߤࠉ  चࢂڿߘڜ 
Development of Garbage 
dumping yard and purchase of 
new dumper bins/Compactor
bins.

410-80-02 22,64,968 2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 2,00,00,000

VEHICLE
࢐హన࠭ࡱڿߘڜ ࡱ 
Purchase of Vehicles 410-50-10 54,98,204 1,50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000

VEHICLE
డంߧం࡛࠻ ۃन ߖరछ హణ
Maintenance of dumping yards 410-80-03 0 66,00,000 10,00,000 50,00,000

తफ࠭࠴  Sub-Total
77,63,172 4,16,00,000 1,60,00,000 3,00,00,000

VOICE

కంߪङ ట࡛ ࠆࣃद ࡛࢘ ݋ߜ ࡱ 
వࡍए ంۃ మ࠾ࡍ ࡛ࣔ न ࡛࢘ 
పࡍకర࠭ల ࠫߖ ࡱڿߘڜతफం 
Purchase of computers, 
Software, hardware and 
networking related items.

410-60-02 44,38,470 95,00,000 95,00,000 1,00,00,000

తफ࠭࠴   Sub-Total 44,38,470 95,00,000 95,00,000 1,00,00,000
Grand Total 97,13,19,799 634,30,62,000 483,68,25,000 779,93,11,000
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 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

 ࡹ 2022-2023
ఖࡏऐ

Expenditure

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ 
Revised 
Budget 

Estimates
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ

అ࠼ڿ ݋࢓ంۃझ / 
అڕ࣊ ߤङ ࡛ न ߤࡹझ
Outgoings/
Unsecured loans

హݩए  ఋణ࠭ 
HUDCO Loan

330-60-01 10,95,68,000 10,95,68,000 10,95,68,000 10,95,68,000

 ఆ࡛ యం ࠾ ߤఎ ߤఎ ܐ
࣋   ڕరڜ ( ۃంࣄ࣠) द݋ 
ङࠈ ంڡ ఆࠆ ఇం࠻ݟ 
నంߤࡹ ޶ 
State Bank of India Loan 
for JnNURM Housing

331-60-01 7,16,61,307 7,16,00,000 7,16,00,000 7,16,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Grand Total

18,12,29,307 18,11,68,000 18,11,68,000 18,11,68,000

 ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

झۃం࠼ڿ ݋࢓అ) ݋ం࠱߮ ࡎ ߤࡹ - 05 )
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 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

 ࡹ 2022-23
ఆ޳య࠭ / 
ఖࡏऐ

Income/
Expenditure

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ
Revised 
Budget 

Estimates
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ
ࡱࡎకవࡍ
(ఆ޳య࠭)
RECOVERIES 
(RECEIPTS)

 

అݞछ झߘ  ࡱ
ADVANCES

 

छݞఅ ࡽకࣕࢗ झߘ  ࡱ
Vehicle Advances

460-10-05 0 1,00,000 0 0

ࠪङ छݞఅ ܘࡔ झߘ ࡱ
Marriage Advances

460-10-05 0 1,00,000 0 0

 పంݡగ అݞछ झߘ ࡱ
Festival Advance

460-10-04 0 1,00,000 0 0

జనరࡽ అݞछ झߘ ࡱ
General Advances

460-40-02 2,54,08,795 27,50,00,000 2,75,00,000 3,00,00,000

తफ࠭ Total࠴ 2,54,08,795 27,53,00,000 2,75,00,000 3,00,00,000

అ݋࢓ 
झۃం࠼ڿ ࡱߩऱం࡯ۮ)
)
OUT GOINGS 
(PAYMENTS)
అݞछ झߘ ࡱ
ADVANCES

छݞఅ ࡽకࣕࢗ झߘ ࡱ
Vehicle Advance

460-10-05 0 1,00,000 0 0

ࠪङ छݞఅ ܘࡔ झߘ  ࡱ
 
Marriage Advance

460-10-05 0 1,00,000 0 0

పంݡగ అݞछ झߘ ࡱ
Festival Advance

460-10-04 0 1,00,000 0 0

జనరࡽ అݞछ झߘ ࡱ
General Advances

460-40-02 2,54,08,795 27,50,00,000 2,75,00,000 3,00,00,000

తफ࠭࠴
Total

2,54,08,795 27,53,00,000 2,75,00,000 3,00,00,000

  ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

ङߙ࢑ࡓ - 06  అݞछ झߘ झۃం࠼ڿ ݋࢓అ ࠾ࡍమ ࡱࡎకవࡍ ) ࡱ  )
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 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

 ࡹ 2022-23
ఆ޳య࠭ 

/ ఖࡏऐ
Income/

Expenditure

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ
Revised 
Budget 

Estimates 
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ  ۃకࠫం ߤఇ.ࡐ
झ݋ం࠱߮) )
IN COMING 
(RECEIPTS)

ఇߤ కం  ܼڡझ ఎ࣒ݟܽ-
Income Tax - TDS 350-20-25 13,93,80,934 16,50,00,000 16,50,00,000 17,00,00,000

కࡌ݋ంڒ दࡏऱ ߘంݟ 
ࡱࣇవ ܊ࡔనࣅ
Seignorage from 
Contractors bills

350-20-56 1,33,88,697 11,00,000 1,40,00,000 1,50,00,000

ఇߙझ झߤࡓ
Insurance

350-20-06 1,43,79,565 1,80,00,000 1,40,00,000 1,40,00,000

ݭఫం ݋ంݥ࢑ࡌߵ
Provident Fund

350-20-01 8,28,18,349 8,00,00,000 5,60,00,000 6,00,00,000

ఇ. యం.ݟ మ࠾ࡍ 
ఎࠆ ఎ࣒ ݟ 
EMD & FSD

340-10-
01/03 3,76,12,929 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

ఇ.య࣒.ఐ.,
E.S.I

350-20-17 2,84,309 10,00,000 10,00,000 11,00,000

ఇ.ߧ.ఎࠆ,
E.P.F

350-20-16 47,03,764 55,00,000 55,00,000 60,00,000

࣒࣊ బ࡛ࡶ
Labourcess

350-20-15 1,32,29,879 10,00,000 1,40,00,000 1,40,00,000

ఎߤ.ఎ.ࣄ,
NAC

350-20-55 14,03,964 2,00,000 15,00,000 16,00,000

ࡱߩऱం࡯ۮ ܽ.ఎ࣒.܊
GST Payments & 
GST TDS

350-20-53 9,27,15,016 10,00,00,000 11,00,00,000 12,00,00,000

ࡱߩऱం࡯ۮ తफం࠴
Total (Receipts)

39,99,17,406 42,18,00,000 43,10,00,000 45,17,00,000

  ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

܊ߦݟ 07 ऱܿ
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 ݋ంڞఅ ࠆఆ ݭࣛ
Head of account

SMAM
झݭڝ 

 ࡹ 2022-23
ఆ޳య࠭ 

/ ఖࡏऐ
Income/

Expenditure

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ 

Budget 
Estimates
2023-24

సవࡍంۨన  
బݥण݋ 

అంచࡱߕ
Revised 
Budget 

Estimates 
2023-24

బݥण݋ 
అంచࡱߕ

Budget 
Estimates
2024-25

.ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ .ࡐ

  ࢑జయ࢐డ నగరߦలక సంసब
బݥण2025-2024  ݋

܊ߦݟ 07 ऱܿ

అ࠼ڿ ݋࢓ంۃ 
झ݋ం࠱߮) )
OUT GOING 
(PAYMENTS)

ఇߤ కం  ܼڡझ ఎ࣒ݟܽ-
Income Tax - TDS

350-20-08
350-20-25 13,93,80,934 16,50,00,000 16,50,00,000 17,00,00,000

కࡌ݋ంڒ दࡏऱ ߘంݟ 
ࡱࣇవ ܊ࡔనࣅ
Seignorage from 
Contractors bills

350-20-56 1,33,88,697 11,00,000 1,40,00,000 1,50,00,000

ఇߙझ झߤࡓ
Insurance

350-20-06 1,43,79,565 1,80,00,000 1,40,00,000 1,40,00,000

ݭఫం ݋ంݥ࢑ࡌߵ
Provident Fund

350-20-01 8,28,18,349 8,00,00,000 5,60,00,000 6,00,00,000

ఇ. యం.ݟ మ࠾ࡍ 
ఎࠆ ఎ࣒ ݟ 
EMD & FSD

340-10-
01/03 3,76,12,929 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000

ఇ.య࣒.ఐ.,
E.S.I

350-20-17 2,84,309 10,00,000 10,00,000 11,00,000

ఇ.ߧ.ఎࠆ,
E.P.F

350-20-16 47,03,764 55,00,000 55,00,000 60,00,000

࣒࣊ బ࡛ࡶ
Labourcess

350-20-15 1,32,29,879 10,00,000 1,40,00,000 1,40,00,000

ఎߤ.ఎ.ࣄ,
NAC

350-20-55 14,03,964 2,00,000 15,00,000 16,00,000

ࡱߩऱం࡯ۮ ܽ.ఎ࣒.܊
GST Payments & 
GST TDS

350-20-53 9,27,15,016 10,00,00,000 11,00,00,000 12,00,00,000

(ࡱߩऱం࡯ۮ) తफం࠴
Total (Payments)

39,99,17,406 42,18,00,000 43,10,00,000 45,17,00,000
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